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Woosley

Aaron Woosley made original request for pension 15September 1818. Hesaid he
enlisted January 1776. According to Ancestry.com, Hemarried Martha, “Patsy”
Brag,June 11,1786 in PittsylvaniaCounty,Virginia. Hedied July 22, 1820,
Bedford County, Tennessee;

In his application he says hewas disabled from a sword stab wound to his
shoulder received in scouting party in the state of Georgia and “my wife aged 56
years,”

Hestates he is65anda daughter Susanna, age 15 isable to take care of herself.
AaronWoosley, State of Tennessee, county of Lincoln (6?) Judicial Court; enlisted
Amelia County,Va., Infantry commanded by Capt. James Harris.
Enlisted for 3 years and served full term 1776 or 1777. Battles: Brandywine &
Germantown & at Monmouth Courthouse. Discharged by Col. Bluford at
Middlebrook, Pa. 1779 or 1780.

About two months after hewas discharged heenlisted again in the regular service
of the UnitedStates in Amelia County, Virginia in the company of horsemen
commanded byCapt James Gun which composeda part of the Virginia Line
command (then he fought in NorthCarolina, South Carolina and Georgia and
when heenlisted the 2™time heserved until the end of the war in 1782.

Hewas granted pension number 14,879. Was in the 15"Virginia Regiment
horsementhe Continental Line establishment
Hewas approved for $8 per nionth for 3 years asa private in the Virginia
Continental Line.

Aaron was aRevolutionary soldier who later lived in FranklinCounty, Tennessee,
but may have moved before his death,
E R E E r r i c e H H e h e h e t b e

Thomas Woosley married ElizabethWalter in 1752 in Buckingham, Halifax Co., Va.



~~
Mary Fisk marriedWilliam Alexander Woosley, ca 1817 in Pittsylvania Co., Va(?)

“mother of Martha B.Woosley Davidson and Mary Woosley. Died 31 March 1860

(source: Wiki Tree.com)



Southern CampaignAmerican RevolutionPension Statements & Rosters

Pension application ofAaronWoosley 539134 fi7VA
TranscribedbyWill Graves 10/15/11

[Methodology: Spelling, punctuation and/or grammar have been corrected in some instances for case of reading and to facilitate searches of the
database. Where the meaning is not compromised byadhering to the spelling,punctuation or grammar, nochange has beenmade. Corrections or
additional notes have been inserted within brackets or footnotes. Blanks appearing in the transcripts reflect blanks in the original. A bracketed
question mark indicates that the word ot words preceding it represent(s) a guess by me. Only materials pertinent to the malitary service of the
veteran and to contemporary e v e n t s have been transcribed. Affidavits that provide additional information on these events are included and
genealogical information is abstracted, while standard, ‘boilerplate’ affidavits and attestations related solely to the application, and later nineteenth
and twentieth century research requests for information have been omilled. Luse speech recognition software to make all my transcriptions.
Such software misinterprets my southern accent with unfortunate regularity and mypoor proofreading fails tu catch all misinterpretations. Also,
dates or numbers which the software treats asnumerals rather than words are not corrected: for example, the software transcribes “the eighth of
June one thousand eighty six” as “the 8"" of June 1786." Please call errors or omissiuns to my attention.)

State of Tennessee LincolnCounty: 6 Judicial Circuit
This day personally appeared AaronWoosley arevolutionary soldier beforemayAlfred

M Harris one of the Circuit Judges of the Judges for the State aforesaid for the Circuit aforesaid
who being first duly sworn, in pursuance of an act of the last session of Congress providinga
pension for poor & indigent revolutionary soldiers, deposeth & saith. That he is about sixty-five
years of age from the best information hehas of his age. That in the year 1776 or 1777 in
October heenlisted in the regular service of the United [States] in Amelia County State of
Virginia, in a company of Infantry commanded by Captain James Harris, & afterwards hewas
attached to the company commandedby Captain __Wells. That he enlisted for three years &
served the full term of his enlistment in the Regiment commanded by Colonel Bluford {probably
Abraham Buford],which composed apart of the Virginia line of Continental troops commanded
byGeneral Woodford. That after heenlisted& during the term of his service hewas engaged in
behalfof the United States against the Commonenemy in the battles of Brandywine&
Germantown & at Monmouth Court house. That he served out faithfully the full term of his
enlistment andwas discharged by Colonel! Bluford atMiddlebrook in Pennsylvania in the year
1779 or 1780 in the fall of the year. That he this discharge he is now unable to produce,having
lost it by accident or through the lapse of time is destroyed. That about the two months after he
was discharged heagain enlisted in the regular service of the United States in Amelia County
Virginia in the company of horsemen commanded by Captain James Gun which belonged to the
first Virginia light horse commanded by Colonel White, which composeda part of the Virginia
line commanded, as this affiant believes, for a time, by General Stephens [Edward Stevens],who
was the commander of the horse and afterwards taken to the South under the command of
GeneralWayne & then commanded by General Greene in the states of North Carolina, South
Carolina & Georgia. That when he enlisted the second time, he enlisted during the war &
continued to serve faithfully against the common enemy in the South until the conclusion of
peace in 1782 when hewas regularly discharge by ColonelWhite in Charlestown in the State of
South Carolina on the 5th day of July: That during the time he served in Georgia he received a
severe wound in the shoulder by asword, when in askirmish with the British & Tories about five
miles offabove Savannah. This affiant further states that he is in reducedcircumstances &
stands in need of the assistance of his Country and unless he receives the bounty Government, he
well ire longbe unable to procure or even the common comforts & necessities of life. He further
states that henever has received apension from the United States for any cause whatever & he
hereby renounces & releases his right percent claim to all pensions from the US except the one
now requested for the services mentioned in this affidavit. This affiant further states that heis
unable to prove these facts stated in this affidavit by any pergonnow livingwithin the limits of



this state, nor does heknow certainly of any person now livingwithin the UnitedStates by whom
hecould prove it. He is acitizen of the United States of America and resident in the County of
Lincolnand State of Tennessee. He prays to be placed on the pension list agreeably to act of
Congress &c
25th of September 1818
subscribed & sworn to before me this 25th of September 1818
S/Alfred MHarris, Judge &c S/AaronWoosley, X his mark

State of Tennessee Lincoln County: Court of Pleas & Quarter Sessions ‐ July Term 1820
On this 22nd day of July 1820 personally appeared in open Court being a court of record

prescribed by statute and of unlimited civil jurisdiction on the law side of said Court, for the
County aforesaid Aaron Woosley about sixty-seven years of age on the I1th day of February
1821 [could be 1820] resident in said County who being first duly sworn according to law, doth
on his oath, declare that he served in the revolutionary war, as follows, to wit, that he enlisted in
January 1776 in Captain James Harris Company for three years of the 15thVirginia Regiment in
the Continental establishment commanded by Colonel Beauford & was discharged in January
1779, heagain enlisted in June 1780during the war in Captain James Gun's troop of horse of the
first Virginia Regiment horse in the Continental establishment commanded by ColonelWhite and
hewas discharged by Captain Hughes at the close of the war in Charlestown South Carolina on
the 5th day of July 1782 he was in the battles of Brandywine, Germantown & Monmouth and I
do solemnly swear that I have been placed on the pension list roll of West Tennessee agency
being number 14,879 and that Jmade my original declaration for a pension on the 15th day of
September 1818 and that I have no particular trade or profession & my family consists of myself
who are considerably disabled, by reason of awound in the right shoulder by asword received in
scouting party in the State of Georgia and my wife aged 56 years, very feeble & unhealthy and
one daughter named Susanna aged 15years, able to support herself, and I do solemnly swear that
I was a resident Citizen of the United States on the 18' day of March 1818 and that I have not
since that time by gift, sale or in any manner whatever disposed of my property or any part
thereof with intent thereby so to diminish it asto bring myselfwithin the provision of anact of
Congress entitled “an act to provide for certain persons engaged in the Jand and naval service of
the United States in the revolutionary war” passed on the 18% day of March 1818, and that I have
not nor has any person in trust for meany property, or securities, contracts or debts due tomenor
have I any income other than what is contained in the schedule hereto annexed and by me
subscribed

S/AaronWoosley, X his mark
one old horse, one old saddle, one old bridle, six head of cattle being two cows and three
yearlings one calf, eleven head of hogs, to wit, one sow, five shoats & five pigs, one plow, to
pain [sic] drawing chains, two hoes, one iron wedge, one ax, one pewter dish, six pewter plates,
six delph plates, five cups & saucers, six knives & forks, one washing tub, one pale, one piggin
& one table.

A true schedule of all my property my wearing close & bedding & the necessary wearing
close andbeddingof my family excepted. S/AaronWoosley, X his mark

[Veteran was pensioned at the rate of $8 per month commencing September 25, 1818, for 3 years
service asaprivate in the Virginia Continental line.]
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Hi, My name is Vickie and to tell youa fittle bit about myself, |was born and
been in Kentucky since the 1790's. | havo always loved history, 4 good mystery
all about. As 4 child we would take day trips on Saturdays and head down somo

weren't looking for anyone Inparticular,
were at. If the woather was bad my Dadand | would go to ac
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Saturday, February 28, 2015

Moses Woosley
Moses Woosley was my4'"great-grandfather on my Dad's side of the family
through his mother Jessie Doss, better known to most of my family as Mama
Jessie. Moses was bom in 1758 in Buckingham County, Virginia the son of
Thomas Woosley and Elizabeth Waters. | only know the year of his birth, not
the month and day unfortunately. | also don’t knowa lot about his childhood,
but | do know that he came from a very large family. Moses was number 4 of
the 15children born to Thomas and Elizabeth and also the4"" of 14sons born
to them and finally a daughter who was the 15"child. Can you image having
15 children and all boys but one. ( h a v e 5grandsons and you would think
there were ten times that many when they all get going, 14 boys is just mind
boggling to say the least. None of these 15 children died young either, which
is an amazing feat back in those days when infant mortality was so high.

This famities surname has been spellod many different ways over the years
anda lotof the family that left Virginia and went to Ohio tended to spell it
Owsley, Ousley or Oosley. There is an Owsley family in Kentucky that is a
completely different line from our Woosley/Owsley/Ousiey/Oosley family
though, so you have to make sure you aren't following one of them. Alsoa tot
of people have thought that the Woolsey family is the samc family, but from my
research | do not believe that is true. Some have tried to link our family back
to Cardinal Woolsey of England, bu t | just don’t think that can be our tine from
what research | have done. Most people that do try to connect us toe Cardinal
Woolsey of England, de not have any documentation to go with their theories,
50 until | can find something myself, | am not linking our lines to him.

Mascs’ siblings were the following: Aaron Walden Woosley 1753-1831 in
Bedford County, Tennessee; Joshua Woosley 4755 -? , William Woosley
1757-1838 in Davidson County, North Caro l ina , Thomas Woosley, Jr. 7760‑
4856 in Christian County, Kentucky; John Owsley 1762 ~ after 1841possibly in
Ohio; Benjamin Woosley 1764-1841 in Tazewell County,Virginia; Samuel
Woosley 1765-1844 in Grayson County, Kentucky; Marion Woosley 1768 - 7,
DavidWoosley 1770-1852 in Grayson County, Kentucky; Nathan Woosley
1770-1856 in Crawford County, Arkansas; Elisha Woosley 1772 - ? , Elijah
Woosiey 1774-1859 in Bedford County, Tennessee, James Woosley 1778‑
1847 in Clark County, Ohio; and the only daughter, ElizabethWoosicy 1780 ‑
before 1850 in Clark County, Ohio.

Another amazing fact about this family is that Moses,his father, Thomas and
six or seven of his brothers, Aaron, Joshua, William, Thomas Jr., Benjamin,

_PshowComment=15005432504534c58573558997 14848989

raisedin Kentucky and the majority of my ancestors have
and puzzles and that is what Family History Research is
dirt road tanking for old cemeteries. A lot of the time we

we just like to readthe epitaphs. Wewould have a picnic lunch packed and have lunch at whatever cemetery we
‘court house and dig through old records In musty old basements looking for our ancestors. So

Follow by
Email

My Other
Pages

Dedication Page

WyVlog “Et Dig My
Roots and Branches”
MyPersonalOnline
Family Treos
Mama Jessie
My husband Ray's
Onlire Family Trees

Jahn Cariatt McNei,
1823-1905
My Clients Online
Family Treas

Kentucky Websites for
Family History
Resoarch
State Archives or
similar state and private
repositories

Facebook

My Favorite
Blogs
‘WesternKentucky

Genealogy Blog
Wordiess Wednesday
- John Young 8rown

‘RB. Tanglod Roots and
Trees
DNADiscoveries:
Rediscovering John
flue (1905-1678)

ZO
3/20/17, 4:44 AM fe

Page 1 of G



eologuared a i g i sd } a BR , bole it s a c i !

https://www.findagrave.com/cgi-bin/fg.cgi?page=gr&GRid=59564921 7/28/17, 6:45 PMPage t of 4 AN



h t t p s ://www.ftindagrave.com/cgi-bin/fg.cgi?page=gr&GRid=59564921 7/28/17, 6:45 PM
Page 2 of 4



https://www.findagrave.com/egi-bin/fg.cgl?page=gr&GRid=59564921 7/28/17, 6:45 PM
Page 3 of 4 a3



& Isaac for $535.00: also on January 8, 1835 - $47.00 in cash; an October 21,
1835 - $200.00 cash; otal $782.00. To J a m e sT_Woosley = September 18,
4829 - cash $97.00, January 3, 1835 - one negro man named Isham$600.00;
January 8, 1835 - $33.00 cash: total #730.00. To J o h n s a nM. Hancock &
liza! is wife formerly Woosley = January 3, 1835 - one negro woman
named Keziah $475.00; December 1, 1837 - cash $50.00; December 9, 1838 ‑
cash $50.00; total $575.00. To Dayid Tribble & Nancy hiswife formerty
Woosley = January 3, 1835 - 2 negroes Fanny & Hiram $600.00; January 8.
1835 - cash $70.00; total $670.00. MartinWoosley has (catinol readrest).”

t have found Moses on the 1820, 1830and 1840 census records in Halifax
County, Virginia. | don't know exactly when hiswife Elizabethdied. but |do
know it was before the 1840 censuswas taken and that Moses passed away
in September of 1843. They arc both apparently buried in unmarked graves
and | don't even know the name of the cemetery but think it could be the
Tribble Cernetery where his daughter Nancy and son-in-law David Tribble are
buried in Hatifax County. The reason | believe this might be true is because in
Moses’wil! he states the following: “| MosesWoosley leaves andwills all my
property to DavidTribble, my son-in-law, for the sum total of $1.00. David is to
manage the estate and care to the needs of said Moses, and on his death pay
any of his outstanding debts.”

The following is a picture of the home of David & NancyWoosley Tribble and it
could be possible that MosesWoostey lived here before hedicd. The next
picture is of the Tribble Cemetery where Moses and hiswife Elizabeth could
possibly be buried.

i Woosley Tribble’s home in Halitax County,Virginia.
David eb. 1900 -24 , ‘840 &Nancy 1006-1978

Reorstod fy Wickio Thompson at Saturday, February 2 0 , 2015
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Samuel and possibly Marion were all supposed to have served in the
R o v o l u t i o n a r W a r | k n o w M o s o s d i d f o r c e r t a i n a s w e l l a s A a r o n . W i l l a m a n d

T h o m a s J r . b u t s o f a r I c a n n o t fi n d t h e o t h e r s l i s t e d a s s e r v i n g , t h o u g h t h e y

a r e a p e r f e c t a g e t o h a v e d o n e s o . M a m a J e s s i c a l w a y s s a i d t h a t h e r m o t h e r

Nancy Lougena Woosley Doss, talked about Moses and his brothers and his
father a s having served in the Revolution and how proud she was to have

r a i n s f r o m s u c h fi n s s t o r k

W e d o h a v e every reason t o b e proud o f Moses a n d t h e service h e g a v e
during the Revolutionary War though. I have a copy o f his pension file which
s t a t e s that h e joined u p i n December o f 1776 i n Amelia County. Virginia a n d
served for three years. He was put in Colonel Mason's company and the
whole company was inoculated with the small pox and after everyone became
well, they marched through Alexandria and Georgetown, then o n to Baltimore
a n d P h i l a d e l p h i a a n d f r o m t h e r e t o t h e w h i t e P l a i n s o f N e w Y o r k

At White Plains they joined up with General. George Washington and Moses
w a s a t t h e b a t t l e s o f G e r m a n t o w n . S t o n e y P o i n t . C a n d e n a n d Y o r k t o w n

W h a t h a v e a l w a y s l o v e d t h o u g h w a s t h e f a c t t h a t M o s c s w a s a t Va l l e y F o r g e
d u r i n g t h a t t e r r i b l e w i n t e r w i t h G e n e r a l . G o r g W a s h i n a t o n a n d w a s p r e s e n i

a t t h e s u r r e n d e r o f C o r n w a l l i s . M o s e s s a w s o m a n y o f t h e d e fi n i n g m o m e n t s

o f t h e R e v o l u t i o n a r y Wa r , w h a t a p r o u d h e r i t a g e w e c a n c l a i m f r o m t h e s e r v i c e

o f M o s c e a n d a l s o o f h i s b r o t h e r s a n d p o s s i b l y h i s f a t h e r a s w e l l

A f e r t h e w a r M o s e s r e t u r n e d t o h i s o c c u p a t i o n a s a f a r m e r a n d s o o n w a s

m a r r i e d . S o m e t h i n g t h a t w a s n ' t t h a t c o m m o n e s p e c i a l l y i n t h e s o u t h e r n s t a t e s

w a s t h e fact t h a t Moses a n d m o s t o f h i s brothers d i d n o t ge t married until they
w e r e over 2 5 years old a n d Moses w a s 3 1 before h e g o t married, e v e n h i s
sister was 24 before she got married. On May 7 , 1789 in Amelia County,
Virginia Moses married Elizabeth Butler, daughter of William Butler and Rhoda
Ann Thomas o f Dirwiddie Counly, Virginia. They became the parents of eight
c h i l d r e n .

These eight children were: Sally Butler Woosley 1790 - before 1844: Rhoda
Walters Woosley 1792 - b e f o r e 1838; Moses Martin Woosley 1793-1815:
Holman H. Woosley 1796-1856; Samuel S . Woosley 1800-1875 (my
a n c e s t o r : E l i z a b e t h F W o o s l e y 1 8 0 3 - h e f o r e 1 8 4 3 : N a n c y \ N a r fi e l d W o o s i e s

1805-1876 a n d J a m e s Thomas Woosley 1807 - before 1880.

B y 1790 o r s o Moses a n d h i s family h a d moved over into Halifax County,
Virginia and h e a n d h i s wife a n d fi v e o f their eight children continue t o live
there until their deaths. My direct line Samuel S. Woosley and two of his
siblings, Rhoda Walters Woosley Perkins and James Thomas Woosky and
their families moved t o Christian County, Kentucky a n d settled n e a r t h e
S i n k i n g + o r k c o m m u n i t y i n t h e e a r l y 1 8 3 0 s

M o s e s became a plantation owner with around 5 6 4 acres o f l a n d a n d a l so u p
t o 2 0 slavo's a t one t ime o r another in Halifax County, Virginia. | know sonic
o f h i s land h e received a s bounty l a n d for h i s service during t h e Revolutionary
W a r . F r o m a n o l d r e c o r d m y D a d . F r a n k B e a r d , f o u n d m a n y v e a r s a g o w e

read the following: "The following i s from a copy of the original financial
records of Moses Woosley. but does not say where i t came from. A Record of
Advancements made b y Moses Woosley to his children i n his lifetime. T o

W i l l i a m K o c l i n g & S a l l y h i s w i f e formerly W o o s l e y = 1 c a r r y a l l $ 4 5 . 0 0 J u n e 14

cash for receipt $100.00 total $145.00. To John Perkins & wife his Rhody.
formerly Mogsley = May 11, 1828 - cash for receipt $100.00 January 8 , 1835,
cash $30.00 & house $35.00: January 8 , 1835, 1 negro woman, Judith & 2
children Lec & Harold $600.00; total $765.00. To Holeman Woosley. = January
3 , 1035 - 2 negroes, Morgan & John $750.00, January 6 , 1835 - $100.00 cash;
t o t a l $850.00. T o Samuct S . Woosicy = January 3 , 1835 - 2. negroes, Joshua
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Samuel and possibly Marian were all supposed to have seived in the
RevolutionaryWar. | knowMoses did for certain as welt as Aaron, William and
Thomas Jr.. but so far | cannot find the others tisted as serving, though they
are a perfect age to have dane so. Mama Jessie always said that hermother,
Nancy Lougena Woosley Doss, talked about Moses and his brothers and his
father as having served in the Revolution and how proud she was to have
come from such fine stock. ;

We do haveevery reason to be proud of Moses and the service he gave
during the RevolutionaryWar though. |have acopy of his pensionfilewhich
states that he joined up in December of 1776 in Amelia County, Virginia and
served for three years. Hewas put in Colonel Mason's company and the
whole company was inoculatedwith the small pox and after everyone became
weil, they marched throughAlexandria and Georgetown, then on to Baltimore
and Philadelphia and from there to t he White Plains of New York.

At White Plainsthey joined upwith General, GeorgeWashington andMoses
was at the battles of Germantown, Stoney Point, Camden and Yorktown.
What | have always loved though was the fact that Moseswas at Valley Forge
during that terrible winter with General, George Washington and was present
at the surrender of Cornwallis. Moses saw so many of the defining moments
of the RevolutionaryWar, what a proud heritage we can claim from the service
of Moses and also of his brothers and possibly his father asweil.

After the war Moses returned to his occupation as a farmer and soonwas
married. Something that wasn't that common especially in the southern states
was the fact that Moses and most of his brothers did notget married until they
were over 25 years oid and Maseswas 31 before he got married, even his
sister was 24 before she got married. On May 7, 1789 inAmelia County,
Virginia Moses married Elizabeth Butler, daughter of William Butler and Rhoda
Ann Thomas of DinwiddieCounty, Virginia. They became the parents of eight
children.

These cight children were: Sally ButlerWoosley 1790- before 1844;Rhoda
Walters Woosley 1792 - before 1838; Moses MartinWoosley 1793-1315;
HoimanH. Woosley 1796-1856; Samuel! S. Woosley 1800-1875 {my
ancestor) , Elizabeth F. VWoos!ey 1803 - before 1843; Nancy Vvarfield Woosiey
1805-1876 and James Thomas Woosley 1807 - before 1880.

By 1790 or so Moses and his family had moved over into Halifax County,
Virginia and he and hiswife and five of their eight children continue to live
there until their deaths. My direct line Samuel S. Woosley and two of his
siblings, RhodaWaltersWaosicy Perkinsand James ThomasWoosley and
their families moved to Christian County, Kentucky and settled near the
Sinking Fork Community in the early 1830's.

Mosesbecamea plantation ownerwith around 564 acres of land and also up
to 20 slave's at one time or another in Halifax County, Virginia. | know s o n i e

of his land he received as bounty land for his service during the Revolutionary
War. From an oid record my Dad, Frank Beard, found many years ago we
read the following: “The following is from a copy of the original financial
recordsof MosesWoosley, but does not say where it came from. A Record of
Advancements made by MosesWoosley to his children in his lifetime. To
Wiltiam Keeling &S a l l y hiswife formerly Woosley = 1 carryall $45.00 June 14 ‑
cash for receipt $100.06 total $145.00. To John Perkins & wife his Rhody
formerly Woosley =May 11, 1828 ~cash for receipt $100.00 January 8, 1835,
cash $30.00 & house $35.00; January 8, 1835, 1negrowoman, Judith & 2
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children Lee & Harold $600.00; total $765.00. To HolemanWoosiey = January
3, 1639- 2 negroes,Morgan&vJohn $750.00, January 6, 1835 - $100.00 cash;
total $850,00. To Samuct S. Wooasicy = January 3, 1835 - 2 negroes, Joshua
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The Ancestors of Vickie Beard Thompson

Villiam WOOSLEY Sr. [Parents| was born on 6 Nov 1757 in, Buckingham, Virginia. He died on 28 Jul 1838

- in , Davidson, North Carolina. He married Susannah TRIBBLE about 1778 in, Halifax, Virginia.

[Notes!

Susannah TRIBBLE was born about 1760 in , Halifax, Virginia. She died before 1825 in , Davidson, North

Carolina. She married William WOOSLEY Sr. about 1778 in, Halifax, Virginia.

They had the following children:

M i Peter WOOSLEY was born about 1779 in, Halifax, Virginia. He died before 1838 in
of, Davidson, North Carolina.

M ii Thomas WOOSLEY

M in William WOOSLEY Jr. was born about 1787 in , Halifax, Virginia. He died in Aug

1866 in Friedberg, Davidson, North Carolina. [Notes)

F iv Elizabeth W O O S L E Y

Nathan WOOSLEY (Parents| was born on 25 Oct 1770 in, Halifax, Virginia. He died in 1855 in, Jackson,

Missouri. He married Sarah KEESEE on 28 Sep 1795 in, Pittsylvania, Virginia.

[Notes)

Sarah KEESEE (Parents] "Sally" was born about 1779 in, Pittsylvania, Virginia. She died in 1843 in,

Jackson, Missouri. She married Nathan WOOSLEY on 28 Sep 1795 in, Pittsylvania, Virginia.

[Notes)

They had the following children:

i John WOOSLEY was born about 1796 in, Pittsylvania, Virginia. [Notes]

E ii Susanna WOOSLEY'
M ill Joshua WOOSLEY
F iv Dorcas WOOSLEY
M v Major James WOOSLEY

Aaron Walden WOOSLEY Sr. [Parents] was born on 11 Feb 1753 in, Buckingham, Virginia. He died in Jul

1831 in. Bedford, Tennessee. He was buried in Jul 1831 in Hastings Cem, Bedford, Tennessee. He married Sally

Howard WICKLIFFE about 1775 in of, Halifax, Virginia.

Other marriages:

BRAY, Martha Decrepit

[Notes)

https://froepages.rootsweb.com/-popfraley/geneaiogy/pafg38.htm#3213
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The Ancestors of Vickie BeardThompson

VilliamWOOSLEY Sr. [Parents] was born on 6Nov 1757 i n , Buckingham,Virginia. He died on28 Jul 1838
in , Davidson,North Carolina. He married Susannah TRIBBLE about 1778 in , Halifax,Virginia.

[Notes]

Susannah TRIBBLEwas born about 1760 in , Halifax,Virginia. She diedbefore 1825 in ,Davidson,North
Carolina. She marriedWilliamWOOSLEY Sr. about 1778 in ,Halifax,Virginia.

They had the following children:

Mi PeterWOOSLEY was born about 1779 in ,Halifax,Virginia.Hediedbefore 1838 in
of, Davidson,NorthCarolina.

M ii Thomas WOOSLEY
M ii i William WOOSLEY Jr. was born about 1787 in , Halifax,Virginia. Hedied in Aug

1866 in Friedberg, Davidson, North Carolina. [Notes}
F iv ElizabethWOOSLEY

NathanWOOSLEY [Parents] was born on25Oct 1770 in , Halifax, Virginia. He died in 1855 in , Jackson,
Missouri.Hemarried SarahKEESEEon28Sep 1795 in ,Pittsylvania,Virginia.

{Notes}

Sarah KEESEE [Parents] "Sally" was born about 1779 in ,Pittsylvania,Virginia. She died in 1843 in ,
Jackson,Missouri. She marriedNathanWOOSLEY on28Sep 1795 i n , Pittsylvania,Virginia.

[Notes]

They had the following children:

Mi John WOOSLEY was born about 1796 in , Pittsyivania,Virginia. [Notes]
F ii Susanna WOOSLEY ,
M i i i Joshua W LEY
FE iv DorcasWOOSLEY
M v Major James WOOSLEY

c o e r
c a p a peigans oe S t n s A N E R ERNR

AaronWaldenWOOSLEY Sr. [Parents] was bornon 11Feb 1753 in ,Buckingham,Virginia.Hedied in Jul
1831 in.Bedford,Tennessee. He was buried in Jul 1831in Hastings Cem,Bedford,Tennessee. He marriedSally
HowardWICKLIFFE about 1775 in of, Halifax,Virginia.

Other marriages:

BRAY,MarthaDecrepit

fNotes:

ht tps ://freepages.rootsweb.com/~popfraley/genealogy!pafgsshim#3243 Xx
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year 1855. His wife's maiden name was Sarah KEESEE. She was born in Pittsylvania County,

Virginia in the year 1771, and died in the state of Missouri in the year 1843.

iarah KEESEE

She is mentioned in her father's Will.

She is in the 60 to 70 age bracket in 1840, which would put her year of birth between 1770 and
1780

John WOOSLEY

He fought in the War of 1812 with his father in Tennessee.

Aaron Walden WOOSLEY Sr:

HISTORY: Revolutionary War Veteran, from Wiliford-Williford Family History. He was said to

have been injured by a sword cutting his shoulder which left him crippled. Supposely he was

protecting General Washington from attack. He settled in Tennessee after the War of 1812. He

enlisted in Amelia County, Virginia in 1776 and served two terms and was released 5 July 1783. He

was in Lincoln County, Tennessee by 1818, where he filed for a pension

CENSUS RECORDS: 1830 Bedford County, Tennessec
1 male 80 to 90, 1 female 70 to 80

MILITARY RECORDS: Abstract of pension record #S39134, Virginia, 22 July 1820 in Lincoln

County, Tennessee appeared Aaron aged 67 years on 11th day of Feb (1753), enlisted in Jan of

1776. He was in Battles of Brandywine, Germantown, and Monmouth. I am disabled with a sword

wound to my right shoulder from the war. My wife is 56 years and is feeble and in poor health my

daughter Susanna aged 15 years is unable to support herself.

Aaron Wa l d e n W O O S L E Y Sr.

HISTORY: Revolutionary War Veteran, from Wiliford-Williford Family History. He was said to

have been injured by a sword cutting his shoulder which left him crippled. Supposely he was

protecting General Washington from attack. He settled in Tennessee after the War of 1812. He

enlisted in Amelia County, Virginia in 1776 and served two terms and was released 5 July 1783. He

was in Lincoln County, Tennessee by 1818, where he filed for a pension.

CENSUS RECORDS: 1830 Bedford County, Tennessee
1 male 80 to 90, 1 female 70 to 80

MILITARY RECORDS: Abstract of pension record #$39134, Virginia, 22 July 1820 in Lincoln

County. Tennessee appeared Aaron aged 67 years on I1th day of Feb (1753), enlisted in Jan of

1776. He was in Battles of Brandywine, Germantown, and Monmouth. I am disabled with a sword

wound to my right shoulder from the war. My wife is 56 years and is feeble and in poor health my

daughter Susanna aged 15 years is unable to support herself.

Martha Decrepit BRAY

She was 56 years old in 1820 and in feeble health according to her husbands pension record.

https://freepages.rootsweb.com/~popfraley/genealogy/patn38.ntm
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year 1855.His wife's maiden name was SarahKEESEE. She was born in Pittsylvania County,
Virginia in the year 1771, and died in the state of Missouri in the year 1843.

L a e d e t a I em perce e n n pantieso n t RAREAN EC A LA

varah KEESEE
we

She is mentioned in her father'sWill.

She is in the 60to 70 age bracket in 1840,which would put her year of birth between 1770 and
1780,

canny etnaE E R EEASE REECEARAYA NA AL A ION,

John WOOSLEY

He fought in the War of 1812with his father in Tennessee.
secretecut sonmmnnsnnenemy ANCE ener Renm h t RANEFONEARES

HISTORY: Revolutionary War Veteran, fromWiliford-Williford Family History.Hewas said to
have been injuredbyasword cutting his shoulder which left himcrippled. Supposely hewas
protectingGeneralWashington from attack. Hesettled in Tennessee after the War of 1812.He
enlisted in Amelia County, Virginia in 1776 and served two terms andwas released5July 1783.He
was in Lincoln County, Tennessee by 1818,where he filed for a pension.

CENSUS RECORDS: 1830 BedfordCounty, Tennessee
1male 80to 90, | female 70 to 80

oe MILITARY RECORDS: Abstract of pension record4539134,Virginia, 22July 1820 in Lincoln
County, Tennessee appearedAaron aged 67 years on 11thday of Feb (1753), enlisted in Janof
1776.Hewas in Battles of Brandywine,Germantown, andMonmouth. I amdisabledwith asword
wound to my right shoulder from the war. My wife is 56years and is feeble and in poor healthmy
daughter Susanna aged 15years Is unable to support herself.

Aaron WaldenWOOSLEY Sr.

HISTORY: Revolutionary War Veteran, fromWiliford-Willifora FamilyHistory.Hewas said to
have been injured by asword cutting his shoulder which left him crippled. Supposely hewas
protectingGeneral Washington from attack. He settled in Tennessee after the War of 1812.He
enlisted in Amelia County, Virginia in 1776 and served two terms and was released5July 1783.He
was in LincolnCounty, Tennessee by 1818,where hefiled for apension.

CENSUS RECORDS: 1830Bedford County, Tennessee
1male 80to 90, 1female 70to 80

MILITARY RECORDS: Abstract of pension record#$39134, Virginia, 22July 1820 inLincoln
County, Tennessee appeared Aaron aved 67 years on I 1th day of Feb (1753),enlisted in Jan of
1776.Hewas in Battles ofBrandywine, Germantown, and Monmouth. I amdisabledwith asword
wound to my right shoulder from the war. My wife is 56years and is feeble and in poor healthmy
daughter Susanna aged 15 years is unable to support herself.

a0

MarthaDecrepit BRAY

She was 56years old in 1820 and in feeble health according to her husbands pensionrecord. AT
nttps:lifreepages.rootsweb.com/~popfraley/genealogy/patnse.nim 2a



12/5/2020 Vickie - pan38 - Generated by Personal Ancestral File

The Ancestors of Vickie Beard Thompson

Notes

William WOOSLEY Sr.

MILITARY RECORDS: Revolutionary War Veteran, from Wiliford-Williford Family History. He
settled in North Carolina after the war. He enlisted 10 Feb 1777. He applied for a pension in 1819 in

Rowan County, North Carolina. In 1824. he said that he was 67 years old and that he only had two
living children, but he had a son Thomas who didn't die until about 1864 or 1865 in Clark County,

Kentucky. Maybe he thought Thomas was dead he probably hadn't heard from him since he left. In

1825 he was supported by a son who had a family of five. William stated that both families were
very poor. William was living with his son William Woosley age 39 years in 1825. His other child
was Elizabeth White age 33 years in 1825. William was a tailor. He fought at the battles of
Brandywine and York. Pension #S42080 from Virginia

Records of the Moravians in North Carolina, Vol. IX, 1838-1847, death of William Woosley.

William WOOSLEY Jr.

His father William Sr. was living with him and his family in 1825.

Nathan WOOSLEY

MILITARY RECORDS: War of 1812 - I Regiment of Hall's Iennessee Volunteers,
WOOSLEY, Nathan - - went in as a Sergeant and was discharged as a Private.
BRIEF HISTORY: This regiment was also designated as the First Regiment of East Tennessee
Drafted Militia. The unit was part of General George Doherty's brigade, along with Colonel Samuel

Bunch's Second Regiment. Doherty's brigade participated in the Battle of Horseshoe Bend (27
March 1814) where they were part of the right line of attack on the Creek fortifications. There
were casualties in many of the companies, especially in those of Captains Everett, King,
Loughmiller, and Winsell. The Nashville Clarion of 10 May 1814 has a complete listing of the dead
and wounded from this climactic battle of the Creek War. The principal rendezvous point for this
regiment was Knoxville. From there they traveled to Ross' Landing (present-day Chattanooga), to
Fort Armstrong, Fort Deposit, Fort Strother, Fort Williams, to Horseshoe Bend, and back by the
reverse route. Captain Hampton's company was ordered to man Fort Armstrong in mid-March 1814.
Arms were scarce in this unit and rifles often had to be impressed f r o m the civilian population along
the l ine o f m a r c h .

LAND RECORDS: Illinois Public Land Purchases
WOOSLEY, Nathan - - - 6 Nov 1817, Section SW29, Twp IN, Range 3W, Meridan 4, 160 acres

CENSUS RECORDS: 1840 Jackson County, Missouri page #72
WOOZLEY, Nathan I male 60 to 70, 1 female 60 to 70

HISTORY: Nathan WOOSLEY, the father of Joshua, was born in Halifax County, Virginia in the
year 1770. He and his oldest son - John WOOSLEY - served through the whole of the war of 1812.
They both served under General William CARROLL, of Tennessee, and were honorably discharged
in 1815, when the father returned to his home and family. He was an honorable and useful member

of society, and was warmly attached to his country and its institutions. He died in Missouri, in the

c a m i . n a n t r a l o v I a o n o s l o v / n a f n 3 8 h i m

2 8
1/4

42/5/2020 Vickie - pafn38 - Generated by Persona!Ancestral File
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WilliamW LEY Sr.

MILITARY RECORDS: RevolutionaryWar Veteran, fromWiliford-WillifordFamilyHistory.He
settled in North Carolina after the war, Heenlisted 10Feb 1777.He applied for apension in 1819 in
RowanCounty, North Carolina. In 1824, he said that hewas 67 years old and that he only hadtwo
living children, but hehad a son l'homaswho didn't die unt i) about 1864 or 1865 in Clark County,
Kentucky. Maybe he thought Thomas was dead heprobably hadn't heard from him since he left. In
1825 hewas supported by a son who hada family of five. William stated that both families were
very poor.William was livingwith his sonWilliamWoosley age 39 years in 1825.His other child
was ElizabethWhite age 33years in 1825.Williamwasa tailor. He fought at the battles of
Brandywine and York. Pension #842080 fromVirginia.

Records of the Moravians in NorthCarolina,Vol. IX, 1838-1847,death of WilliamWoosley.

WilliamWOOSLEY Jr.

His father William Sr.was living with him and his family in 1825.
L v m m s n a r aerent Aks n e i e e n c u n n nN tN P e dm t n e a e EN A R E R R RE AEE TRC NETAE

NathanWOOSLEY

MILITARYRECORDS:War of 1812 ---- 1Regiment of Hall's Tennessee Volunteers,
WOOSLEY,Nathan ---- went in asaSergeant andwas discharged asaPrivate.
BRIEF HISTORY: This regiment was also designated asthe First Regimentof East Tennessee
DraftedMil i t ia, The unit was part of General George Doherty's brigade, along with Colonel Samuel
Bunch’s SecondRegiment. Doherty's brigadeparticipated in the Battle of HorseshoeBend (27
March 1814) “iwhere they were part of the right line of attack onthe Creek fortifications. There
were casualties in many of the companies, especially in those of Captains Everett, King,
Loughmiller,andWinsell. The Nashville Clarion of 10May 1814has acomplete listing of the dead
andwounded from this climactic battle of the Creek War. The principal rendezvous point for this
regiment was Knoxville.From there they traveled to Ross’ Landing (present-day Chattanooga), to
Fort Armstrong, Fort Deposit, Fort Strother, Fort Williams, to Horseshoe Bend, andback by the
reverse route. Captain Hampton's company was ordered to manFort Armstrong in mid-March 1814.
Arms were scarce in this unit and rifles often had to beimpressed from the civilian populationalong
the line of march.

LANDRECORDS: IllinoisPublic LandPurchases
WOOSLEY,Nathan ---- 6Nov 1817,Section SW29,Twp IN,Range 3W,Meridan4, 160 acres
CENSUS RECORDS: 1840Jackson County, Missouri page #72
WOOZLEY, Nathan | malic 60 to 70, | female 60 to 70

HISTORY: NathanWOOSLEY, the father of Joshua, was born in Halifax County, Virginia in the
year 1770.He and his oldest son - John WOOSLEY- served through the whole of the war of 1812.
They bothservedunder GeneralWilliamCARROLL, of Tennessee, andwere honorably discharged
in 1815,when the father returned to his homeand family. Hewas anhonorable andusefulmember
of society, and was warmly attached tohis country and its institutions.Hedied inMissouri, in the 2%
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Susannah WOOSLEY

She was 15 years old in 1820 when her father was applying for a pension from his services during

the Revolutionary War.

Alexander James JONES

HISTORY: Author: John Carroll Power 1876, Reproduced by Windmill Publications, Inc., 6628

Uebelhack Rd, Mt. Vernon, IN 47620, 1991, Page 414
JONES, Alexander, brother to Robert, William and Thomas. (Sth brother James died in White

County, Illinois.) He was born in 1786, in Orange County, North Carolina. His parents moved, when

he was a child, to Madison County, Kentucky and from there to Pulaski County, in the same state.

Susan WOOSLEY was born in 1788 in Halifax County, Virginia and taken when young to Pulaski

County, Kentucky. Alexander JONES and Susan WOOSLEY were married in Pulaski County about

1808. They had one child in that county, and moved to Bedford County, Tennessee where one child

was born, and then moved to that part of Barren which has since become Hart County, Kentucky

where three more children were born. In 1821 they moved to Wayne County, Illinois where they had

two more children, and then moved to Sangamon County, arriving 9 October 1827, in what is now

Ball Township, where one more child was born. They had eight children in all: Thomas W., James

B., Robert W., Joshua W. (my great-grandfather); Moses A., Burrell I., Amanda F., and Susan D

JONES. Mrs. Susan JONES died 20 January 1844 and Alexander JONES died 20 October 1844 and

both are buried in Ball Township (Sugar Creek/Jones Megredy Cemetery).

JONES, Joshua W. born 9 September 1817 in Hart County, Kentucky married in Sangamon County

to Polly Ann WILLS. They had seven living children, viz: Adolph W., Laura J., Willis A., Wiley E.,

Americus V., James A. (My grandfather: known as Alexander James Jones II), and Horatio S.

JONES. Mrs. Polly A. JONES died 8 April 1867 and Joshua W. JONES married second on 3

September 1869 to Mary E. DRYER and they had two children: Luella and Junettie JONES. Joshua

W. JONES resides in Ball Township, adjoining the farm where his father settled in 1827. It is three

miles east of Chatham. He studied medicine and graduated from Rush Medical College in Chicago

and practiced for eight years, but now confines his business to farming. Other info: there were three

JONES homes very close together built in similar fashions. (Information from Marcia Jones Currie.)

Susannah WOOSLEY

She was supposely the only daughter of Thomas and Elizabeth Walters Woosley. I am beginning to

thank she may be the daughter of Thomas Woosley Jr. and his wife Diannah Tribble instead. Mainly

because she names her sons: Burrell, James, Thomas, Moses. Thomas Sr. had sons with all those

names and Burrell is an unusal name.

Her tombstone says she died at the age of 56 years.

Moses WOOSLEY Sr.

CENSUS RECORDS: 1830 Halifax County, Virginia
2 males under 5 (James W. & Wilson H.)
1 male 10 to 15 (could be James Thomas)
1 male 30 to 40 (Samuel S.)
1 male 70 to 80 (Moses)

2 females 5 to 10 (Elvira A. & ??)

https://freepages.rootsweb.com/-popfraley/genealogy/paín38.htm
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Susannah WOOSLEYsh ANE AD ON

She was [5 years old in 1820 when her father was applying for apension from his services during
the Revolutionary War.
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Alexander James JONES

HISTORY: Author: John Carroll Power 1876, ReproducedbyWindmill Publications, Inc.,6628
Uebelhack Rd, Mt. Vernon, IN 47620, 1991, Page 414
JONES, Alexander, brother to Robert,William andThomas. (Sth brother James died in White
County, Illinois.) He was born in 1786, in Orange County, NorthCarolina. His parents moved,when
he was a child, to Madison County, Kentucky and from there to PulaskiCounty, in the same state.
Susan WOOSLEY was born in 1788 ‘n Halifax County, Virginia and taken when young to Pulaski
County, Kentucky. Alexander JONES and Susan WOOSLEY were married in PulaskiCounty about
1808. They hadone child in that county, and moved to BedfordCounty,Tennessee where one child
was born, and then movedto that part of Barrenwhich has since become Hart County, Kentucky
where three more children were born. In 1821 they moved toWayne County, Illinoiswhere they had
two more children, and then moved to Sangamon County, arriving 9 October 1827, in what is now
Ball Township, where one more child was born. They had eight children in all: Thomas W., James
B.,RobertW., Joshua W. (my great-grandfather),; Moses A., Burrell T., Amanda F., and SusanD.
JONES. Mrs. Susan JONES died 20 January 1844 and Alexander JONES died 20October 1844and
both are buried in BallTownship (Sugar Creek/Jones Megredy Cemetery).
JONES, Joshua W. born 9 September 1817 in Hart County, Kentucky married in Sangamon County
to Polly Ann WILLS. They had seven living children, viz: Adolph W., Laura J., Willis A., Wiley E.,
Americus V., James A. (My grandfather: known asAlexander James Jones II), and Horatio S.
JONES. Mrs. Polly A. JONES died 8April 1867 and Joshua W. JONES married second on3
September 1869 to Mary E. DRYER and they hadt w o children: Luella and Junettie JONES. Joshua
W. JONES resides in BallTownship, adjoiningthe farm where his father settled in 1827. It is three
miles east of Chatham. He studied medicine and graduated from RushMedical College in Chicago
and practiced for eight years, but now confines his business to farming. Other info: there were three
JONES homes very close together built in similar fashions. (Information from Marcia Jones Currie.)

c o c c a m m e e n tn e A RREE C mA A AA EALI AA A

Susannah WOOSLEY

She was supposely the only daughter of Thomas and ElizabethWalters Woosley. I ambeginningto
thank she may be the daughter of Thomas Woosley Jr. andhis wife DiannahTribble instead. Mainly
because she names her sons: Burrell, James, Thomas, Moses. Thomas Sr. had sons with all those
names and Burrell is anunusal name.

Her tombstone says she died at the age of 56 years.

Moses WOOSLEY Sr.A V S )C S

h t t p sfreepages.rootsweb.com/~popfraley/genealogy/paingé.him

CENSUS RECORDS: 1830 Halifax County, Virginia
> males under S(James W. & Wilson H.)
1 male 10 to 15 (could be James Thomas)
1male 30 to 40 (Samuel S.)
| male 70to 80(Moses)
e e  e e e  e e  e e  e e  R e

2 females 5 to 10 (Elvira A. & ?7)
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S e a r c h P e o p l e
R e s e a r c h y F r e e T r i a l

C h r i c r i n e s u m m e

F o l i e w A c t i o n s

Rev. Thomas Woolsey

This is t h e m a s t e r P r o fi l e for R e v T h o m a s w o o l s e y

N o p a t h f o u n d t o R e v . T h o m a s W o o l s e y .

Rev. Thomas Moses Woolsey, St.

R a d i e d W a s t c h e s l e r . N e w Yo r k

Calvenerv 2 6 1 7 9 4 ( 7 4 - 7 5 )

manion. S i n v i n , VA. U n i t e d S t a t e s

M a i d e n S e r v i n g G r o u n d , R ive r S e n d . S m y t h e

mediate • a m b y : Son of Richard Woolsey and Saran woolsey
r u s b a n d o f S a r a h w o o l s e y a n d E l i z a b o t r

i v a t e r s

F a t h e r of T h o m a s W o o l s e y . J r . Z e p h a n i a l

Woolsey: Mary Priscilla Dean; George Woclaey:

r i c h a r d W o o l s e y a n d 18 o s n e r s

S r o t h e r of D a n i e l W o o i s e : B e n i a m i n M

Wo o l s e w : R i o n a r d Wo o l s e y , Jr. : J o n n W o o l s e v

Hall brother of Daniel Wooisey. B e r t a n i M
wiesise. Kerry C. Woolsey: Sarar: Surles

R a m Griffin: a n d 19 o t h e r s

Rehey Michae l o l e n n o n M a r c h 19, 2 0 0 7
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C u r a t e d b y.

h i e r u s s i a n s
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1 Edit Profle
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A b o u t

T h o m a s Woolsey. born 1 7 1 9 We s t c h e s t e r Co. . NY. b u r i e d 1794 R i v e r b e n d C e m e t e r y. S m y t h Co.

VA. m a r r i e d 1746 c l i z a b e t h Wa t e r s , s e c o n d wife w a s S a r a h Pierce. E l i z a b e t h v a s t h e m o t h e r of all h i s

children. Thomas first Saptist minister in the Wa s h i n g t o n County Virginia region

t r o o t s v e n . a n c e s t y . c o m / ~ w o o l s e y ; r e s o u r c e s / d e s c e n d s / w o o l g e n / w i t h o m a s 1 7

REVEREND THOMAS WOOLSEY & SARAH PIERCE
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R e c e n t P r o j e c t s

a r e c u r r e n t l y n o p r o j e c t s t a g g e d w i t h

Rev. Thomas Woulsey. Invite to Project

P e r s o n a l

A l s o K n o w n A s :

Occupation:
English (default): Owlsey
P i o n e e r b a o u s s v i r u s t e l

A b r a h a m W o r
By using Geni you agree to our use of cookies as identifiers and for other features of the

sito a s d e s c r i b e d o n our P r i v a c y p a g e
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hllps://www.geni.com/people/Rev-Thomas-Woolsey/6000000008596955206 30 112

42/5/2
T

Hame Tr e e : Fam i l y : Research * ve Free Trial

This ig the Master Profile for Rev, Thornas Woolsey.

No path found to Rev. Thomas Woolsey.

Rev. Thomas Moses Woolsey, Sr.
Gender: Male
Birth: 4719

Bedford, Westchester, New York

Death: February 26. 1794 (74-75)
Marion. Smytn, VA. United States

Place of Burial: Maiden Burying Ground, River Bend, Smythe
Ca. VA

immediate Family: Son of Richard Woolsey and Saran Woolsey
Husbandof Sarah Woolsey and Elizateth
Walers
Father of Thomas Woolsey. Jr; Zephariah
Woolsey; Mary Priscilla Dean; George Woolsey;
Richard Woolsey and 18 others
Brother of DanielWeoisey: Benjamin M
Woolsey; Ricnard Woolsey. J r. John Woolsey:
memy C. Waolsey and 6 others
Halt brother of Daniel Weoisey. Benjani M
Woo lsey : H e r ’ y © . Woolsey; Sarah Surles;

‐_ Runh Griffin and 14others
Added by: Kelley Michael Glenn on March 19, 2007
Managed by: Vai Jann Jennings and 27 others
Curated by: Janet Pato-Jackson

Overview Media (7} Timeline Discussions Sources Revisions

About history

Rev. Thumas Woolsey, born 1779Westchester Co., NY. puried 1794 Riverbend Cemetery. Smyth Co..
VA. married 1746 Elizabeth Waters, second wife was Sarah Pierce. Elizabeth was the mother of alt h is
children, Thomas first Baptist minister in the Washington County Virginia region.

sere
n i p v i e e p a g e s . g e t e a l o g yrootewe Dance v.com/-woolsey-resouccesidescends woolgen withomas 17
tS 17a4 h t m

REVEREND THOMAS WOOLSEY & SARAH PIERCE

Kentucky was created from original Virginia and. Washinglon County Virginia was a boundary tine for
read m o r e v e e . oo c o m e ee

Immediate Family View All

Showing 12 of 55 people Tex: View Add Family
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1 female 20 to 30 (Nancy FrancisWoosley)
1female 30 to 40 (?? )

MILITARY RECORDS:Moses served in the RevolutionaryWar pension #56442, I have a copy of
his pension records. Hejoined the service on are about December of 1776, in Amelia County,
Virginia. Shortly after hewas put in ColonelMason's company, and the whole company was
enoculatedwith the small pox. After everyone becamewell, they marched throughAlexandria,
Georgetown, to Baltimore, and from there to Philadelphia,and from there to theWhite Plainsof
NewYork. At White Plains they joined upwith GeneralWashington. He fought at the battles of
Germantown, Stoney Point, Camden, and was present at the surrender of Cornwallis. He spent the
winter atValley Forge,with General Washington. Hewas discharged on | January 1780,at
Philadelphia. He states that hewas born in BuckinghamCounty, Virginia in 1758, andthat hestill
has the record to prove it.

After the RevolutionaryWar Mosesmovedto HalifaxCounty, Virginia andbought 50 acres of land
from Thomas Woosley in 1788. (This ThomasWoosley is thought to be the father of Moses.)Moses
became aplantation owner w

<564 acres of land with about 20 slaves.

MARRIAGERECORDS:Amelia County,Virginia
MosesWOOSLEY andElizabethBUTLER---- Bondsmen for the marriagewasMosesWoosley
andWilliamButler.

COURT RECORDS: Halifax County, Virginia--- DeedBook 48page 10,28June 1842---- A mixed
Will and Deed.Moses leaves andwills all property to DavidTribble his son-in-law for the sum total
of $1.00. David is to manage the estate and care to the needs of saidMoses,and on his deathpay
any of his outstanding debts. In 1840,Moses was livingwith his sonHolmanWoosley.

c c e e c e e e p enue cecew e e te co w u m a m c ees s n e t e n m carvanomenect soc c i e m e m a t e s 4 ot te es oe m e n Sc c e s a n i n e m e e t i n a e e t te A A CAL CC EC A A AA

William BUTLERJr.

AWill fora WilliamButler in 1812, Amelia County, Virginia mentions his daughter Elizabeth
Woosley.

Elijah Seaton PERKINS
CENSUS RECORDS: 24 Sep 1850Dist#17,Cedar County,Missouri page #160, fami ly #479/479
PURKINS,Scaton age 36, male, mechanic, $300, VA

a m i e n m e . : - c e e e c e e a d d c c e c a u n m a n e t a s t e s tenant mint AGATE RRL CTT C I OS,

Holman H,WOOSLEY

In 1840 Holmanwas living onStaunton River atBookers Ferry in Halifax County,Virginia.His
father Moseswas livingwith him. .

RootsWeb is funded and supported by Ancestry.com and our layal Rootsweb community. Learn mors.
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vets your tree by adding 4 more relatives. 20%i
1
! o r o t i c

. - i a B e e christine Sumner «

Home Tree ~ Family + Research + Free Trial Search People . Geni Basic

AaronWalden Henry or Walden Ousley (Woosley?),Sr. [_Fotow JActors”

Nopa th found te Aaron Waiden Henry orWaldenOusley (Woosley?},Sr., } ‘

Aaron Walden Henry or Walden Ousley
(Woosley?) (Woosley), Sr. #

. Gender: Male :
Birth: Sabruary 11. 1753 :

Amelia Virginia :

Death duly 22. 1820 (67) PDResearch this Parson
Bedtord Co..TN

Piace cf Burial. Bedford Ca,,.TN

Immediate Family: Son of Rev Thomas Woolsey; Rev Thomas W {23} Contact Profile Managers :

Elzabeth Walters ‘ g i View Tree
Husband of Sally HowardWoosiey and Martaa ; .
Decrepit Woosley &, Resolve Conflicts
Father of William AlexanderWoosley; James
Woosley: Susannah Woosley. AaronWaiden
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Brother of ¢ 3

Ve
a Gusley and 28 others

Half brother of Thomas Woolsey, Jr.

Added by” Karen Yy a rme Mattox a n August 21, 2008
Managed by’ “Melvin” Earl Quesenberry, Karen Yvonne

Mattox {Lanham) and June Lynn Power
(LaVo:8)

Overview Media (5! Timeline Discussions Sources (3) Revisions ONA
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Home Tree~ Family > Research * ' Free Trial Search People
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AaronWaldenWoosley, Jr.

No path found to Aaron WaldenWoosley, Je.

Aaron Walden Woosley, Jr. ‘# 6
Gender. Maie
Birth: c i rca 1787

Pittsylvania,Virginia
Immediate Family: Son ofAaron Waiden Fenry oFWalden Qusiey
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Foliowers view all
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View More i
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Rev.Thomas Woolsey

Research ° Free Trial

Thig ig the Master Profilefor Rev,Thomas Woolsey.

Gender:
Birth:

Death:

Place of Burial:

immediate Family:

Added by:
Managed by’

Cura te by:

Overview Timeline

About

Discussions

No path found to Rev. Thomas Woolsey.

Rev.Thomas Moses Woolsey, Sr.
Maie
1719
Bediord Wesicheste:. New York
February 26, 1794 (74-75)
Marion, Smyth. VA. United States

Maiden Burying Ground, River Bend. Smythe
Co., VA
Son of Richard Woolsey and Saran Woolsey
Husband of Sarah Woolsey and Elizabeth
Waters
Falher af Thorns
Wonlse George Woolsey,
c h a r d Y a o l s e y and 1 4 others
Brother of Danie! Woolsey: Benjamin M
Woolsey: Richaro Woolsey Jr: John W e o l e y :
Henry C Weolsey and 6 oilers
Half brother of Danei Woolsey, BenjaminNM
Woslsey H e a r y ©. Woolsey. Saran Surles;
Ruth Griffin and 11 others

Kelley Michael Glennon March 19, 2007
veal joann Jearngs ang 2f ottiess

Sources

history

R e y. Thomas Woolsey. born 1719 Westenester C o . NY, buried 1794 Riverbend Cemetery, Smyth Co..
VA, married 1746 Elizabeth Waters. second wife was Sarah Pierce. E l i z a p e t h was the mother of all his
e n i d r e : Teormas first Baptist ministes 1 the Washington County Virginia region.
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12/5/2020 Matches for Rev. Thomas Moses "Qwisey" Woolsey, Sr. - MyHeritage

2 matches for Rev. Thomas Moses “Owtsey" Woolsey. Sr.

Smart Matches™ (2)

e n e d

Thomas Moses Woolsey. Sr.
FamilySearch S a r t l y

Bish: N o y 1719 - Bedford. Westchester. New York, British Colonial America
Death: E a n 26 1794» Maiden Springs, Washington, Virginia. British ColonialAmerica
Parents. Richard Woolsey 1,Sarah Woolsey (born Fowler)

‐ Spouses: Elizabeth Woclsey. Sr. (born Waters), Sarah Woolsey. Sr. (born Pierce)
Rav, Thomas Moses Children. Mary Priscilla Dean (born Woolsey), Zephaniah Woolsey, Simeon Woolsey, Daniel
"Owisay" Woolsey. Sr Woolsey, Priscilla Woolsey, George Woolsey, Richard Woolsey, and names of 5 moreP U T  b e

Barth: Sinlings: Magdalena “Lenah"Helena Dusenbery {bern Woolsey), Daniel Fowler Woolsey, RichardWoulsey ILBenjarrn Woolsey. Johr. Woolsey, Sarah Woalsey,Henry ©. Woolsey,and
h i t otis m o t e 84 5

i e a t i r , . ; .
Adds. mors vomplete birth date. more complete birth placeand childiren)

Praag

and Sarah Woolsey
éborn Fowler)

Sthlings: Rev Thomas W
“Moses”. Carel

B e a n M M WYK Tree

rd Jatin Birtn: 4716 - Bedford, Westchester, Naw ‘York
Death: f e b 26 °794 - M a r i a n , Smyth, Virginia, USA

h j o s i e Parents. Richard Wooisey. Sarah Woolsey
‘  I s a g a y )
‘ ae . Me Wife: Elizabeth Woolsey. Sarah Sary Woolsey
“ \ Many. ; any Chitdren. George Woolsey, S r. Rev Thomas Wood Woolsey, Jr., Abraham Woolsey. Daniel

wh, gosuph Woolsey. David Woolsey, Lusinda Woolsey, Mary Dean, Priscilla Woolsey, Richard
Woolsey, Sarah Woolsey. Simeon Woolsey, William Wosisey, Zephaniah Woolsey
Gan-ei Fowler Woolsey. Ruth Woolsey. Benjamin Woolsey. Hannah Woolsey, Helene

y e a y H e n r y C o ¥ v ay, C F w 7 i\ Y. Rev Henry C Woolsey, Capt. .ohn Woolsey. daseph Woolsey. Josiah
Woolsey, Richard Woolsey, Sarah Haight. Mary Woolsey

A d s . chidirer!}

Sard Aaron
j e n Henry or

V A t a t r i a n y Abiraiscres

h i fi past Nesta P A Y I L E F e A A ;

4 b E : f h e H y o n : : : 3 4 p i E e a PCRS
c i e s , a u h a r i t a n e anraimatchinorasillt-82052¢78b3c52b0ba10554ab4ad631Q07auth=06178670f4756B9df6e75e85b1d21Sapbimspariner Conta?
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Sally HowardWICKLIFFE was born about 1755 i n ,Halifax,Virginia. She diedbefore 1786 in ,Pittsylvania,
Virginia. She marriedAaronWaldenWOOSLEY Sr. about 1775 in of, Halifax,Virginia.

c e e p e c t a y n s w a g e : annum tenant e t n a ness A r s a e t n a a t e m e r5 6 8 6 T me n n n A m nS I T E S S A E E S eecnumening n r g ere t e e R A A L I

~‐-Aaron Walden WOOSLEY Sr. [Parents] was born on 11Feb 1753 i n , Buckingham,Virginia. Hedied in Jul
1831 in , Bedford,Tennessee. He was buried in Jul 1831in Hastings Cem,Bedford,Tennessee. He married
MarthaDecrepitBRAY on 11Jun 1786 in ,Pittsylvania,Virgimia.

Other marriages:

W I C K L I F F E ,Sally Howard

[Notes]

Y/Martha Decrepit BRAY "Patsy" was born about 1764 in.Pittsylvania,Virginia. She died after 1830 i n ,
Bedford,Tennessee. She was buried in Hastings Cem, Bedford, Tennessee. She marriedAaronWalden
WOOSLEY Sr. on 11Jun 1786 i n , Pittsylvania,Virginia.

Notes|

They had the following children:

Mi Aaron WaldenWOOSLEY Jr. was bornabout 1789 in,Pittsylvania,Virginia,
F ii Elizabeth WOOSLEYV
M i i i Thomas WOOSLEY was born about 1793 i n ,Pittsylvania,Virginia.

#M iv Wil l iam Alexander WOOSLEY
M_ v JamesWOOSLEY
F vj SusannahWOOSLEY was born about 1805 in , Pittsylvania,Virginia. [Notes]

c e c e e e c e n a p e t e t e n a n ta ep a A N e A A A T R R OEE LET,

Wil l iam PEMBERTONwas born about 1780 in of, Buckingham,Virginia. Hediedbefore 1807 in , Pulaski,
Kentucky.HemarriedElizabethWOOSLEY on 2 Jan 1804 in , Halifax,Virginia.

ElizabethWOOSLEY [Parents] was bornabout 1778 i n , Halifax,Virginia. ShemarriedWilliam
PEMBERTONon2 Jan 1804 in , Halifax,Virginia.

Alexander James JONES was born in 1786 i n , Orange, NorthCarolina. Hedied on20Oct 1844 in BallTwp,
Sangamon, Illinois.He was buried in Sugar Creek Cem, Ball Twp, Sangamon, Illinois. He married Susannah
WOOSLEY on | Nov 1807 i n ,Pulaski,Kentucky.

[Notes]

SusannahWOOSLEY [Parents] "Susie" was bornon24Oct 1788 in .Halifax,Virginia. She died on20Jan
1844 in Ball Twp, Sangamon, Illinois. She was buried in Sugar Creek Cem, Ball Twp, Sangamon, Illinois.She
married Alexander James JONES on | Nov 1807 in ,Pulaski, Kentucky.

ee [Notes]

They had the following children:

M i Joshua W. JONESe y e O e

https-/{reepages .rootsweb.com/~poofraley/genealogy/pafg38.him#3213 Fors
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MosesWOOSLEY Sr. [Parents] was born in 1758 i n , Buckingham,Virginia.He died in Sep 1843 in ,Halifax,
___ irginia,HemarriedElizabethBUTLERon7May 1789 in ,Amelia, Virginia.

[Notes]

ElizabethBUTLER [Parents] was born on 16May 1769 in Blackwater,Dinwiddie,Virginia. She diedbefore
Jun 1842 in ,Halifax,Virginia. She martiedMosesWOOSLEY Sr, on7May 1789 in , Amelia,Virginia.

They had the following children:

i Sally ButlerWOOSLEY |
ii RhodaWalters WOOSLEY
iii. MosesMartinWOOSLEYIVagS¢es ivynat i o e e e e

F
F

M
M. iv Holman H. WOOSLEY
Fv ElizabethWOOSLEY
M
F

M

p LA he e l

vi Samuel S.WOOSLEY Sr.
vii NancyW.WOOSLEY
vill James Thomas WOOSLEY Sr.yames 1HOMLASY O A tS t e

aun e e e n a e n w t y s | o m m e g i y r e n n a n n y mena t ee t t e t r e e innenett R E N R R T

__. William BUTLERJr. [Parents] was born about 1741inBristolParish,PrinceGeorge,Virginia. Hedied in
{812 i n ,Amelia, Virginia. HemarriedRhodaAnnTHOMAS about 1765 in of, Amelia, Virginia.

Notes}

Rhoda Ann THOMAS [Parents] was bornabout 1745 in of, Prince George,Virginia. ShemarriedWilliam
BUTLERJr. about 1765 inof, Amelia, Virginia.

They had the following children:

F i ElizabethBUTLER

John PERKINSwas born in 1787 in , PrinceEdward,Virginia. He died on 1Jan 1845 in Mellville, Dade,
Missouri.Hewas buried in Perkins Cem, Cedar,Missouri.HemarriedRhodaWaltersWOOSLEY on10Oct
1808 in ,Halifax,Virginia.

RhodaWaltersWOOSLEY [Parents] was born in 1792 in ,Halifax,Virginia. She diedbefore 1838 i n ,
Christian, Kentucky. She was buried in Hamby Cem, Christian,Kentucky. She marriedJohnPERKINS on 10
Oct 1808 in ,Halifax,Virginia.

They hadthe following children:

M i WilliamPERKINS
M i i . MosesWoosley PERKINSwas born about 1811 in ,Halifax,Virginia.
M i i Elijah Seaton PERKINSwas born in 1814 in ,Halifax,Virginia. Hedied in 1866 in

,Cedar,Missouri. [Notes]
nttps.//freepagesrootsweb.com/~popfraley/genealogy/pafg38 him#3213 3/4
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M_ iv Constantine HaslinPERKINS
Fv Mary W. PERKINSwas born about 1819 in , Halifax,Virginia.
M vi Samuel Henry PERKINS
FE vii Elizabeth Ann PERKINSwas bornabout 1823 i n , Halifax,Virginia. She died after

1891in Carrollton, Greene, Illinois.
M v i i John RansomePERKINS
M_ ix George H. PERKINS was born about 1830 i n ,Todd, Kentucky.
F x Louisa Marian PERKINSwas born about 1835 i n , Todd, Kentucky.

HolmanH. WOOSLEY[Parents] was bornin 1796i n , Halifax,Virginia. He diedin 1856in , Halifax,
Virginia. HemarriedNancy TRIBBLE on3Oct 1822in ,Halifax,Virginia.

[Notes]

Nancy TRIBBLE was born about 1800 in ,Halifax,Virginia. ShemarriedHolmanH.WOOSLEY on3Oct
1822 in , Halifax,Virginia.

They had the following children:

& { Sarah WOOSLEY was born about 1823 i n , Halifax, Virginia.
M ii Moses George WOOSLEY was born about 1825 in ,Halifax,Virginia.

FirstlpcPrevious Sil lpLast
Surname List |Name Index
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I DigMy Roots andBranches
Vickie Thompson

.Gr Follow o

Hi. My name is Vickie arid to iell you a little bit about myself, i was born and raised in Kentucky and the majority of my ancestors have
been snKentucky s i n c e t h e +790's. i h a v e always loved his lary, a good mystery and puzzles and that is what Family History Research is all
about. As a child we would taxe day ‘rips on Saturdays and nead down some ditt road looking for ald cemeteries. A lot of the time we

weren't icoking for anyone in particular, we justiike to read the epitaphs Wewould have a picnic lunch packed and have lunch at whatever cemetery we
ware at Ifthe weather was bad myDadand 1wouid go toa court houseand dig through old records in musty old oasements tooking for our ancestors. So
as you can see | have had an mterest in Family History for quite some time View my complete profile

View my complete profile

Followby
Email

ma o t _MosesWoosley 2 s u v
m 2016 (173

BlogArchive Saturday, February 28, 2045 a n n e c c e e e maPHANAS SON HEADEDEY

m 2048 (2)

MosesWoosley was my4°" great-grandfathes on my Dac's side of the family
2045 (52) : through Is mother Jessie Doss, better known to most of my family as Mama j

: . . ‘ os es ges F

; 1€. f x i n g h a m County. i H» December (4) Jessie. Moseswas born in 1758 in Bucxingnam County. Virginia theson of
: Thomas vvoosiey and Elizabeth Waters Lonly know the year of his birth, not the i

i

My Other
Pages

& November (5} month and day unfortunately. | a l g o don't k n owa lot about his childhood, but t Dedication Page

» October (5) do know that he ca i ne from a very large family. Moses was mumber 4 of the 15° I Dig My&ootsand
» Septemoer {5} ! ohiteren p o r n to Thomas and Eiizabath and also the 4"" of 14 sens born to them Branches.
» August (3) and firally a daughter who was the 15" child. Can you image having 15 children My Vlog “I Dig MyRoats

. | and all boys hut o n e ! have § grandsons and youwould think there were ten i andBranches"
m Joi (4) times that many when they ali get going. 14 boys is just mind boggling ta say the Facebook page for
® j u n e (3) least. None of these 18 children died young either, which is an amazing feat i Family history

b a k i n those days when infantmortality was s o high w p e n e e e n s e e r e s u e s s u a n a e n u e n e s r e s

weMay (4) My Persanai Online

& Apri (4} This families surname has been spelled many difterent ways over the years and Family Trees n e v a e t a e e s e e e e

>» March (6) a lot of the family lnat left Virginiaana went 10Onio lenced to spell it Owsley, ay ea iy Tee.
© Ousley o r Oosley. There ts a n Owsley farnily i n Kentucky that i s a completely w i n e n s e a e s t e n e r e n a a s e c n a e e r e n n e s

¥ February (4) different line from our Woosley/Owsley/Ousley/Oosley family though. so you John Corlett McNeil.
Moses Woosley have to make sure you aren't following one of them Also a loi of people have : Tee 08 c e s s s e e e

Karan Karoline thought that the Woolsey family is the same family, but from my research | do not MyClients Online
Sorensdatier believe that is true. Some have tried to fink our family back 10Cardinal Woolsey Family Trees an

Aunt Alice of England, but | just don’t think that can be our line from whal research | have Le tenfor
done. Most peaple that do try to connect us to CardinalWoolsey of England. do | h

Anna Susan Davis nol have any documentation to gowilh their theeres so until ! can find i s a c e n e n e n a ePenninger : . an . . i State Archives or similar
Flayd : something myself, ! am nat linking our lines to h i n i state and private

w J a n u a r y 3) Mose s a i b i r i g s were the lollowmng. Aaron Wa lden Vyoosiey 1753-7651 in Bedford
County Tennessee Jashua Woosiey 1755 - 7. William Woosiey 1757-1838 in

& 2014 ( 6 ; Davidson County, North Carolina: Thomas Woosley. Jr 17601856 in Caristiana i Estimates
i County. Kentucky; John Owsley 1762 - after 1811 possibly in Ohio, Benjamin i snamnnenenenentcsnercnneeens t e s t

SearchThis : Woosiey 1764-1841 in Tazewell Courty Virgina: Samuel Woosiey 1765-1844 in i Mama JessieCal l hs : oy iBlog : Grayson County, Kentucky, Marion Woosley 1758 - ? , DavidWoosley 4770- i
: A m y o 4 . . t© 1852 in Grayson County. Kentucky: Nathanine4770-1a in crewiere Some of my

i i sunty, A rkansas , El isha Woosley 1772-7. Elian Woostey 1774-1859 I n : sat ee .Search County, Arkansas, Elisha Woosley ia yes | FavoriteBlogs
i Bedtord County. Tennessee James Woosley 1778-1847 in Ciark County, Onio, i

hs ; a n d the only daughter ElizabethWoosiey 1780 ‐ before 1850 in Clark County, i @ Fancy FarmTotal Ohio. i 45ThingsWest
Pageviews KentuckiansHave to

| Anoth ing fact apout t h i s family is that Moses. his father, Thomas and six Explain to Everybodyi n o t h e r a m a z i n g fact aQoul ims f a m i l y| . 1 Else
$ 4 3 5 3 or seven of his brothers, Aaron , Joshua, William, Thomas J r , Benjamin Samuel

and possibly Marionwere all supposed to have served in theRavolutionaryWar. G Senealngy, M i d a i o .

Age &Life
P r r e r p E r r e e r r r rs t T C inni g; | kriow Moses did for certain asweil a8Aaron William and Thomas Jr. but so far‘



{ cannot find the others listed as serving, though they are a perfect age to have
done so. Mama Jassie always said that her mother, Nancy Lougena Woosley
Doss. talked about Moses and hisbrothersand his father as having served in the
Revolution and howproud shewas to havecome from such fine stock.

Wedo have every reason to be proud of Mesesand the service hegave during
the Revalutionary War though | have a copy of his pansion file which slates that
ne ined uo in December of 1776 in Amelia County. Virginia and served for three
years. He was put in Colone: Mason's company and the whole coinpany was
inoculated with the smali pax and after everyone became wel l , they marched
ibrough Alexandna and Georgetown, then an to Baltimoreanc Philadelphia and
from there to the White Plainsof New York.

At White Plains they joined upwithGeneral, George Washingtor andMoseswas
at the battles of Germantown, Stoney Paint. Camden and Yorktown. What have
always loved though was the fact n a t Moses was at Valley Forge during that
terrib.e win ter with) General , George Washington and was present at the
surrander of Coynwatls. Moses saw so many of the defining moments of the
Revolutionary Wa r , whal a proud heritage we can claim fram the service of
Mo s e s and also of h i s brothers and possibly his father as well.

After the war Moses returned to his occupation as a farmer and soonwas
married. Something that wasn't that common especially in the southern states
was the fact (hat Moses and most of his brothers did not get married until they
were aver 25 years oid and Moseswas 31 before he got married, even his sister
was 24 before she got marned. On May 7. 1789 in Amelia County, Virginia
Moses married Elizabeth Butler daughter of William Butler and Rhoda Ann
Thomas ot Dinwidaie County, Virginia They became t h e parents of aignt
ohiidran.

Tnese right children were Sally Butler Woosley 1790 - before 1844: Rhoda
Walters Woosley 1792 - before 1838; Moses Martin Woosley 1793-1815;Holman
H. Woosley 1798-1855 Samuel SWoosley 1800-1875 (my ancestor), Elizabeth
F. Woosiey 1803 - before 1843; Nancy Warfield Woosley 1605-1876 and James
Tromas Woosiey 1807 - before 1880.

By 1799 ur so Moses and his family nad movedover into Halifax County, Virginia
and ne and t i s wi fe and t ive of their eight children continue to live there until their
deaths My direct line Samuel S. Woosley and two of his siblings, Rnoda Walters
Woosley Perkins and James ThomasWoosley and their families moved to
Christian County. Kentucky and settled near the Sinking Fork Community In the
early 1830's.

Moses became a plantation owner wilh around 564 acres of land and also up to
20 slave 's a t o n e tme or another in Halifax County, Virginia | Know some of his
‘and he rece:veo as bounty land for nis service curing the Revctutronary War.
From an o!d record my Dad, Frank Beard, found many years ago we read the
following: "The fol lowing is f rom a copy of the ariginal financial records of Mases
Woosley, but does not say where it came from. A Recordof Advancements.
made by Moses Woosley to h i g children in his lifetime To Willam Keelina&
Sally his wifefo rmer ly Woosley = 1 carryali $45.00 June 14- cash for receipt
$100.90 total $145 CO. To John Perkins & wife his Rh

May 14. 1828 - cash for receipt $100.00 January 8, 1835, cash $30.00 & house
$35 00 January 8 1835, 1negro woman. Judilh & 2 children Lee & Harald

Mo rgan & John $ 7 5 0 GO January 8. 1835 - $100.06 casn: total $650.0¢ To
SamuelS.Woosley = January 3, 1836 - 2 negroes, Joshua & Isaac for $535.00,
also on January 8, 1835 - $47.00 in cash; on October 21. 1835 - $200.00 cash;
total $782.00. To J a m e sT. Woosley = September 18, 1829 - cash $97.00,
January 3, 1835- one negro man named Isham$600.00; January 8, 1835 ‑
$33 00cash; total 4730.00. To J o h n s e nM.Hancock& Elizabeth his wife
formerly Woosley =january 3, 1835 - one negro woman named Keziah $475 90;
December 1, 1837 - cash $50.00: December9. 1838 - cash $50.00, total
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- 2 negroes Fanny & Hiram $600.00; January 8, 1835 - cash $70.00, total
$876.00 MartinWoosley has (cannot read rest).”

| have found Moses on the 1820, 1830 and 1840census records in Halifax
County, Virginia. | dan't know exactly when his wife Elizabeth died. but t do know
it was before the 1849 census was taken and that Moses passed away in
Sep tember of 1843 They ave bath apparantly buned in unmarked graves and |
don t ever know the name of the cemetery but | think it could be the Tribble
Cemelery where his daughter Nancy and son-in-law DavidTribble are buried in
Halifax County. The reason t believe this might be true is because in Moses’ will
ne slates the follawing. “| MosesWoosley leaves and wills all my property to
Davie Tnbo l e , my son-in-iaw. for the surn total of $1 00 , David is to manage the
estate and care to the needs of said Moses. and on his death pay any of his
oulstanding debts * ,

The following is a picture of the nome of David & Nancy Woasley Tribble and it
could be possible that Moses Woosley lived here before he died. The next
picture is of the Tribble Cemetery where Moses and hiswife Elizabeth could
possibly be buried.

i David & NOMBRE Woosiey Tribble's nomeIn Hastfax County, Virginia.
: . Dav Fe,( D O Gcn,14a BhMarrey10-tEe

} a r n so proud of my Woosley famiiy who were part of the growing cauntry of
America, having come to these shores at least by the 1580's into the Virginia
colonies | wish so much that | knew exactly where MosesWoosley was buried,
pecause their dafinitely needs to be something to mark the grave of a soidier that
heloeewin American independence.

Posted by Vick ie Thampson at Satuday, February 28 2015

React ions: harinay 1 witerasting 1} cool (a1

14comments:
Anonymous Salurday, February 28, 2 0 5 at 12:03:00 PMMST
Keep them coming Vic

Repiy



Anonymous Saturday, February 28, 2015 at 12:49:00 PM MST

Love these stories!

Reply

Anonymous Saturday, February 26. 2015 at $:14:00 PM NST

Fantastic Love il, Keep teaching us. .
Reply

Anonymaus Saturday, February 28, 2015 at 6:14:00 PM NST

Just read your latesl t o w w o n d e r f y l t o nave ail t ha t history. | w o u l d have n o

ides how to trace my family “back” that far. Thanks for sharing Always enjoy
teading.

Repiy

Anonymous Thursday, October 1, 2015 at 2.23:00 PM MOT

| just tearned about Moses Woosley this summer while visiting vailay Forge,
My name is Gail Woosley daughter of Connie Webster. son of Ephraim
Alexander whose father was Thomas H. Woosley, bora 1n 1821.

Reply

Replies

A Vickie Thompson Friday, October 2. 2615 at 7:15.00 AM
MOT

l a m always happy to hear from a new cousin. | have an online
tree for my Woosley family at this link:
http vAve rooteweb.ance stry.conv/egi-binsigm.cgi?
db=ThomasWoosley&! 11 x*358!11. ys6

{ would love to add your line to my tree

Reply

Abraham Potter's Family Saturday. April 2.2016 at 8:24:90 PM MOT

Thank you so much for sharing your work. My grandmother was 4 Floyd Co.,
KY Qusley/Owsiey. | triad to make the connection to Benjamin Woosley
years ago and could document a link.
Raply

Replies

¢ Vickie Thompson Tuesday. April § . 2016 at 7:17 00 AM MOT

Thanks se much for making contact, | always loved to meet new
COUSINS.

Reply

Anonymous Wednesday, October 12, 2016 at 11:27:00 AM MDT

This is fascinating. | have tst cousins who are descended from Rober t
Holman Woosley. They lived an the family propery along Route 501 in
Halifax County.

Reply

Reples



MEA Vickie Thompson ‐ - Sunday, October 16, 2016 at 1:56:00 PM
MDT

Thanks for making contact | always love to meet new cousins

Reply

Don Luciatta Friday. July 14. 2017 at 8:58:00 AM MDT

vick ie Thank you sG much for the detailed information on the Moses
Woosley Famiy My Connection is John Perkins & wife his Rhody Woosley.
Their s o n Samuel Henry Perkins migrated to Missouri and had a Homastead
in Cedar County Interestingly if one googies Samuel Henry Perkins a family
picture is displayed with My Grandfather Horace Perkins setting on Samuel
Henry's lap.

Reply

Replies

A Viekie Thompson Friday, July 14, 2047 at 9:28:00 AM MDT
Thanks, it is always nice to m e e i a new cousin and thanks for
making contact

Christ ine Sumner Thursday. July 20, 2017 at 3:34:00 AM MDT

i entered the Daughters of the American Revolution thru my descent from
Aaron Wa'den VVoosley thru his daughter Elizabeth who marned William
Ransome Lindsay thay their son Johnson Welborn Lindsay thru his son
Charles Guin Lindsay and his wife Zelda Madors Roberson and my mother
Alma Lindsay who mJesse Paradise. Johnson Wilborn's wife was Mary Ann
Jones form Franklin Co Tenn. My DAR number is 540030 and you are
welcome to use it. Just give me credit!!! |} am from Scottsboro. Jackson
County Al 1am 63 and still love genealogy. | wrote a history and gealogy
column in the local paper weekly for more than 10 years and am sorting them
r o w to dona le te Samford Unversity or the Alabama Archives. | also
descend trom Sawd Larkie for whom LarkinsvilleJackson Co is named for.
He was the con of David Larkin ouried on the old Larkin farm with a marker in
riuntiand. Th Thank you se much for Aaron's father. Do you know his wife's
name? | think he had a daughter Susan

Reply

Replies

Vickie Thompson Saturday. September 9, 2217 at 840:00
AM MDT

Thanks so much for making contact. From what my father found
years ago he believed Thomas Woosley'’s wife's name was
Elizabeth Waters or Wallers. | s t i l can not prove that w:th cortainty
though. Everything | have gethared so far on this Waosley's | have
putin an ontine tree

! am always happy lo near from a new cousin. | have an online
tree tor my Woosley family at this link:
htip-/we.rootsweb.ancestry.com/egi-bin/igmcgi?
db=ThomasWoosley&lt1.x=358i11y=6

‘would love to add your line to my tree.

Tranks for making contact.

Reply

B n t e r a o e c o m e n t
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THE WOOSLEY FAMILY

"Moses Wooslw@y came to America b e f o r e t h e American Revolut‑
i o n . H ei s s a i d t o have h a d t h i r t e e n sons and a d a u g h t e r .1
do n o t have t he name o f h i s w i f e , the fami l y. l i v ed i n V i r g i n i a _
in Buckingham County."1 (According to the Kentucky F a m i l y=» ~™
Archives Volumn I I I ; Moses Woosley was born e a r l y 1700 in |
t h e B r i t i s h I s l e s and b u r i e d Buckingham Coun ty V i r g i n i a . He
served w i t h seven of h i s sons in the Continental Army under
Geo rge Wa s h i n g t o n , Served i n e i t he r the 11th o r 15th V i r g
Regiment.) : cB

Moses Woos ley was p robab l y b o r n 1730 to 1740. '"'The names
o f h i s sons we re a s f o l l o w s : Moses, John , James, W i l l i am , Thomas,
Benjamin, A a r o n , E l i j a h , E l i s h a , Nathan, Joshua, David a n dSamuel."1 “The underscored names a r e the ones who Fought in t he
Revo l u t i ona r y War acco rd i ng to t he accounts o f Mrs . Joan Saunders. 4
L u r a Woosley i n d i c a t e s t h a t she i s o n l y sure about Moses J r . ,
Thomas, Aaron and David hav ing served. She also f e l t that John
and Na t han may h a v e been s o l d i e r s . ‑

‘ Phe re i s s a i d t o have been a daugh te r, b u t I am sure t h a t
long ago she l o s t he r i d e n t i t y by mar r iage . My grandfather |
s a i d t h a t fhe Woosley f am i l y were Welch, bu t I have no document-~‑
a r y p r o o f " O t h e r f a m i l y members have indicated t h a t t h e y
be l i e ve Moses Woosley came from S c o t l a n d ,'

"Samuel Woosley was one o f t h e younger ch i l d ren . Hewas my
great -great -grandfa ther. He was b o r n J u l y 13, 1775. I do no t
k n ow i f Moses , t h e f a t h e r , was a r e v o l u t i o n a r y s o l d i e r , Some
say he was an American p a t r i o t , b u t I have no proof of that."1
As s t a t e d e a r l i e r , t h e K y . F am i l y A r c h i v e s , Volumn I I I i n d i c a t e s
t h a t Moses Woosley S e n i o r a c t u a l l y served w i t h h i s sons i n t h e
army. The a u t h e n t i c i t y and co r r ec t ness o f t h e p r i n t ed statement
could be quest ioned, as concerns Moses Woosley S r . hav ing served
in the a rmy. I do n o t know f rom whom or from what document
the p r i n t e d sta tement was rece ived or quoted. There is ce r t a i n l y
t h e p o s s i b i l i t y t h a t i t cou ld b e i n co r r e c t . However, a t the
p r e s e n t t i m e t h e p r i n t e d s t a t emen t (A rch ive ' s v e r s i o n ) should
be considered t h e mo r e c o r r e c t v e r s i o n , u n t i l such t ime as proof
to the c o n t r a r y is uncovered. oo

"Moses Woos ley, J r . was in the Continental Army w i t h George
Washington, Commander. He spent the w in te r at Va l l e y Forge when
Wash ing ton was encamped t h e r e , H i s name i s on a l a r g e p l aque
which ts t h e r e on t h e grounds, g i v i n g the names of the soldiers
encamped t h e r e . Hewas a l so p r e s e n t at Yorktown and witnessed
the surrender o f Yorktown b y C o r n w a l l i s , Moses Woosley Jr.'
s ta ted t h a t he was bo r n in Buckingham County, V i r g i n i a in 1758.
I w r o t e to t h e coun t y s e a t b u t t he records had a l l b u r nedin
1869 when t h e cour thouse burned, so I could ge t no information
r e l a t i v e t o t h e Woosley f a m i l y t h e r e . Moses, J r . seems to'jhave
l i v e d i n H a l i f a x Coun t y V i r g i n i a . H e married ElizabethB
and l i v e d a t fi r s t i n Amelia County V i r g i n i a , b u t l a t e r ‘mot
t o H a l i f a x C o u n t y . , a



W i l l i a m Woosley s e t t l e d in No r t h Caro l ina and t h e r e a r e
s a i d to be Woosley's t h e r e to t h i s d a y, Aaron Woosley was in-~
j u r e d in t h e w a x , I n j u r e d by a sword c u t t i n g h i s shou lder,
c a u s i n g i t t o d r o p and m a k i n g h i m a c r i p p l e . The s t o r y i s t h a t
h e was t r y i n g t o defend Wash i n g t o n who was about t o be pe r sona l l y
a t t a c k e d , I £ound i n some o f m y r e a d i n g t h a t h e was i n j u r e d
in a skirmish nea r Savannah, Georgia by a sword, e tc . He
s e t t l e d in n o r t h ea s t Tennessee, "1

"James Woosley wen t we s t , and l i v e d and d i e d in the
v i c i n i t y of Da l l a s , Texas. He had a granddaughter who l i v e d
h e r e , b u t she d i e d and i s bu r i ed here. She has been dead about
t h r e e y e a r s , She u s e d t o come t o see m e and t r y t o fi n d o u t
abou t t h e Woosley f a m i l y . She was l e f t an orphan at a r a t h e r
e a r l y a g e and knew l i t t l e abou t t h e f a m i l y . Joshua Woosley
l i v e d i n H a r t C o u n t y K y . and was l i v i n g t h e r e i n 1828. Thomas
Woosley l i v e d i n C h r i s t i a n C o u n t y . H e en l i s t ed i n t h e
R e v o l u t i o n a r y War a t t h e age o f 16. Thomas was t he fa the r o f
D r , J. H. Woosley who d i e d at (Glasgow J c t . ) Park C i t y , K y .
and is b u r i e d in Cave H i l l Cemetery. He was a fi r s t cous in to
my g r e a t - g r a n d f a t h e r , Geo rge Washington Woosley (M5) , who l i v e d
on B i g Reedy where Edward Woosley (unde r M5m)his younges t Now Thoughrgrandson now l i ves . "1

“Samue l Woos ley (M) wa s b o r n J u l y 1 3 , 1775 and d i e d / T ° be Phebe
November 25 , 1 844 , He was ma r r i e d to Phoebe Grooks\ b o r n Barirey
Aug u s t 4, 1779 and d i e d September 9, 1866. Both a r e b u r i e d at
t h e D a n Woosley Ceme t e r y i n G r a y s on Coun t y K y . Samuel and
Phoebe we re t h e p a r e n t s o f Thomas Woosley, Martha Wi l l i ams ,
P o l l y Anderson, Joseph Woos ley, Joshua Woos ley, Colonel Samuel
Woosley and George Washington Woosley. I be l i e ve t he r e was a
daugh te r who ma r r i e d H a i l e B o l t o n , and i t seems t h a t h e r name
was D i n a h , A b i l l o f s a l e o f a negro woman ( s l a v e ) says t h e r e
w e r e e leven h e i r s b u t I do n o t have a l l o f t h e i r names. Some
of t h e s i g n e r s o f t h e b i l l o f s a l e were j l leg ib le , "1 Accord‑
i n g to t h e a c c o u n t s of M r s . Joan Saunders4 t h e r e were a l s o daugh ‑
t e r s Anna and Phoebe, f o r a t o t a l o f t e n c h i l d r e n ,

"Tt do n o t know the names of any of Uncle Josh's (Joshua
Woosley M4) c h i l d r e n e x c e p t f o r "Preacher" Geo rge (George
Wa s h i n g t o n Woosley) . H e was a Genera l B a p t i s t m i n i s t e r and
l i v e d and d i e d a t h i s f a t h e r s ' home p l a ce , I n 1939 I wrote t o
h i m send ing h i m a typed questionaire to be fi l l e d o u t telative
to t h e Woosley f a m i l y . He s a i d t h a t Samuel whose date of b i r t h
and dea t h a r e g i v e n above, a nd Dav i d and B u r l came to Western
Ken t u c k y. B u r l i s a l s o known as Thomas, and he s e t t l e d i n
C h r i s t i a n C o u n t y , near Cerulean Sp r i n g s . H e was t he f a t h e r o f
D r .J . H. Woos ley. D r . C o l l i n s Woosley was a l s o h i s son ( o r
grandson) I r e a l l y am n o t q u i t e sure.”

L u r a Woosley - Researched in 1930's

Fa the r
Grandfather
Great-grandfather
G r e a t - g r e a t - g r a n d f a t h e r
G r e a t - g r e a t - g r e a t
g rand fa ther

George Hopson Woosley (M5b i i )
Te r r e l l Woosley, (MSbS
George Washington Woosley (M5)
Samuel Woosley (™)
Moses Woosley

4 Joan Saunders
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abou t t h e Woosley f a m i l y . She was l e f t an orphan at a‑
e a r l y a g e and knew l i t t l e abou t t h e f a m i l y . Joshua Woosley
l i v e d i n H a r t C o u n t y K y . a n d was l i v i n g t h e r e i n 1828. Thomas
Woosley l i v e d i n C h r i s t i a n C o u n t y . H e enl isted i n t h e
R e v o l u t i o n a r y War a t t h e a g e o f 16. Thomas was t h e fa the r o f
D r . J. H. Woosley who d i e d at (Glasgow J e t . ) Pa rk C i t y , K y .
and i s bu r i ed i n Cave H i l l C e m e t e r y. H e was a fi r s t cousin t o
my grea t -g rand fa the r, George Washington Woosley (M15), who Lived
on B i g Reedy whe re Edward Woosley (under Mim)his youngest
grandson now lives."'1

"Samuel Woosley (M) was born July 13, 1775 and died
November 25, 1844. “He was m a r r i e d to P h o e b e @rooks \ b o r
Augus t 4, 1779 and died September 9, 1866, Both a r e b u r i e d at
the D a n Woosley Cemetery in Grayson County K y. Samuel and
Phoebe w e r e t h e p a r e n t s of Thomas Woosley, Martha Wil l iams,
P o l l y Anderson, Joseph Woosley, Joshua Woosley, Colonel Samuel
Woosley and G e o r g e Wash ing ton Woosley. I b e l i e v e there was a
d a u g h t e r who m a r r i e d H a i l e B o l t o n , and i t seems t h a t h e r name
was D i n a h , A b i l l o f s a l e o f a n e g r o woman ( s l a v e ) says t h e r e
w e r e e leven h e i r s b u t I do n o t have a l l o f t h e i r names. Some
of t h e s i g n e r s of t h e b i l l of s a l e were i l legible."1 Accord‑
i n g to t h e a c c o u n t s of M r s . Joan Saunders4 there were a lso daugh‑
t e r s Anna and Phoebe, f o r a t o t a l o f t e n c h i l d r e n ,

“T do n o t know t h e names of any of Unc le Josh 's (Joshua
Woosley M4) c h i l d r e n e x c e p t f o r "Preacher" G e o r g e (George
Washington Woosley). He was a General B a p t i s t m i n i s t e r a n d
l i v e d and d i e d a t h i s f a t h e r s ' home p l a c e , I n 1939 I w r o t e t o
him sending h i m a typed quest ionaire to be fi l l e d o u t r e l a t i v e
to t h e Woosley f a m i l y , He s a i d t h a t Samuel whose date of b i r t h
and death a r e g i v e n above, and Dav id and B u r l came to Western
K e n t u c k y . B u r l i s a l s o known a s Thomas, and h e s e t t l e d i n
C h r i s t i a n C o u n t y , n e a r Ceru lean S p r i n g s , H e was t h e f a t h e r o f
D r .J , H . Woos ley. D r . C o l l i n s Woosley was a l so h i s son ( o r
grandson) I r e a l l y am n o t q u i t e sure.”

BY}

Mow Thasahr
to be Phelee

Bai\ ey

L u r a Woosley - Researched in 1930's

Father - George Hopson Woosrey (M5b i i )
Grandfather - Te r r e l l Woosley, (M5b
Great-grandfather - G e o r g e WashingtonWoosley (M5)
Grea t -g rea t -g rand fa ther - Samuel Woosley .
G r e a t - g r e a t - g r e a t - Moses Woosley

grandfather

Joan Saunders
Lei techfield, K y .
Grayson County

Mo the r - F r o n a W o o s l e y Small (under M4a i )
Fa ther - Mathew (Matt) Smal l

Grandfather - F r a n k l i n P i e r c e Woosley (M4a i )
Great-grandfather - Joseph Woosley (M4a)
Grea t -p rea t -g rand fa the r - Joshua Woosley (M4)
Great~-great-great- .

g r a n d f a t h e r - Samuel Woosley (M)
G r e a t - p r e a t - g r e a t ‑

great-grandfather - Moses Woosley
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Moses Woosley

Born e a r l y 1700 's (probably 1730 to 1740), From B r i t i s h Is les ‑
e i t h e r S c o t l a n d o r Wales. *

B u r i e d Buckingham Coun ty V i r g i n i a . .

Apparent reference made in K y. Fami ly Acchives Volumn # 3 .
Served w i t h s e v e n o f h i s s o n s i n t h e C o n t i n e n t i a l A rmy under
George W a s h i n g t o n , Served i n e i t h e r t he l l t h o r 15 th V i r g i n i a
R e g i m e n t . ,

C h i l d r e n :

A. Moses, J r . *

Born 1758 in Buckingham County Virginia.
M a r r i e d : E l i z a b e t h B u t l e r

B ,  J o h n *

L i v e d i n V i r g i n i a ,

C .  J a m e s

L i v e d i n Texas v i c i n i t y o f D a l l a s ,

D. William*
S e t t l e d i n N o r t h Ca ro l i na

E, Thomas* | .

E n l i s t e d i n R e v o l u t i o n a r y W a r a t age 1 6 ,
S e t t l e d i n C h r i s t i a n County Kentucky.

F ,  B e n j a m i n

L i v e d i n V i r g i n i a .

G .  A a r o n *

Marr ied: E l i z a b e t h B u t l e r i n P u l a s k i County V i r g i n i a
She w a s of a g e . (Assumed to be age 21 or m o r e )

I n j u r e d i n w a r ,
S e t t l e d in no r theas te rn Tennessee.

H .  E l i j a h

Lived i n V i r g i n t a . . BHRS a

I ,  N a t h a n *



G. Aaron*
Married: Elizabeth Butler in Pulaski C o u n t y Vvbe age 21 or more)

She was of age . (Assumed to

In jured in w a r.
Settled in northeastern Tennessee.

H ,  E l i j a h

L i v e din Virgin ia.
I. Nathan*
Lived in Virginia.
J. Joshua
Settled in H a r t C o u n t y Ken tucky

i r g i n i a



f a g T R ES eRRR R E E

Elisha
Lived i n V i r g i n i a .

David*
R o r n Oc tober 2 5 , 1775 A c c o r d i n g , t o praves t o n e .
D ied J u l y 14 , 1852
Sett led in southwestern Ke n t u c k y.
Buried N a n Woos ley C e m e t e r y i n G r a y s o n County K y .

Married: a Bu t l e r i n V i r g i n i a .

(Davis's da t e of b i r t h is apparently incorrect. It would have
been impossible f o r h im t o have served i n the Revo l u t i o na r y
War if b o r n in 1775. A l s o , h i s b i r t h da t e is o n l y three months
l a t e r than h i s brother Samuel . )

Samuel
B o r n J u l y 1 3 , 1775 i n Ha l i f a x C o u n t y V i r g i n i a .
Died November 25, 1844
Settled in Edmonson C o u n t y Ken tucky.
Buried Da n Woos l e y C e m e t e r y i n G r a y son C o u n t y K y .

Married: Phebe B a i l e y
Buried D a n Woos ley C e m e t e r y i n G r a y s o n C o u n t y K y.

On l y one daugh te r ~ name unknown.

* Those sons h a v i n g served w i t h t h e i r f a t he r Moses Woos ley, SY.in the Continential Army o
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Samuel Woos ley - S o n o f Moses Woos ley, S e n i o r .

B o r n J u l y 13, 1775 H a l i f a x C o u n t y V i r g i n i a
D i e d November 25, 1844 Edmonson C o u n t y Ken t u c k y
b u r i e d D a n Woosley Ceme t e r y i n Grayson County Kentucky

Married:

Phebe B a i l e y

B o r n A u g u s t 4 , 1769 Ha l i f a x Coun t y V i r g i n i a
D i e d September 11 , 1856 Edmonson Coun t y Kentucky
Buried Dan Woosley C e m e t e r y i n Grayson Coun t y Ken tucky

Samuel Woosley and h i s f am i l y moved f rom Hal i fax County
V i r g i n i a t o Wh i t l e y C o u n t y Kentucky about t h e year 1817.
He t h e n moved to Edmonson Coun t y Kentucky w i t h h i s f a m i l y ,
c h i l d r e n and grandch i ld ren in approximately 1830. The re
were a l s o great-grandchildren by t h i s time.
Chi ldren:

1, Thomas (Tom) Woosley ( a l s o ca l l ed Bur 1)

Bo rn Oc t obe r 3 , 1790 H a l i f a x Coun t y V i r g i n i a
Died August 7, 1852 Edmonson Gou n t y Kentucky
Bu r i ed D a n Woosley C em e t e r y i n G r a y s o n C o u n t y Kentucky

Marr ied ( 1 s t ) :

P o l l y (Phebe) Adams on March 5, 1817 in Bu t l e r C o u n t y K y .

Bo r n A p r i l 8 , 1799
Died Augus t 3 , 1841
Bur ied Dan Woos ley C e m e t e r y i n G r a y s o n County Kentucky

Ma r r i e d ( 2 n d ) : .

S a l l i e (Sa rah ) Tome s on March 15 , 1844 in Edmonson C o u n t y K y .

Bo r n November 10, 1822
Died November 10, 1907
Bur ied Dan Woosley Ceme t e r y i n Grayson County Kentucky
Pa r en t s Fa t he r James Tomes Mother
‘Thomas Woosley was apparently named a f t e r h i s paternal u n c l e ,
2 , Colonel Samuel Woosley

B o r n December 23, 1802 Ha l i f a x C o u n t y V i r g i n i a
D ied A u g u s t 8 , 1865 4
Buried M t , P leasant Cemetery in Edmonson County Kentucky

Married:
Rebecea B l a k e l y on November 30, 1826 in Wh i t l ey Coun t y K y,



Colonel Samuel W o o s l e y married in W h i t l e y C o u n t y to t h e
daughter of Cu r t i s B l a k e l y . H e r named was Rebecca , He then
came to Edmonson C o u n t y K y . w i t h h i s parents and h i s f a m i l y ,|
some of whom were married and had famil ies pt t h e i r own by
" h a t t i m e . T h i s was probably about the year 1830. The
preceding information was Furnished by M r s . J o a n Saunders.
H e r f a t h e r is Thomas Jefferson Woosley, grandfather is
Cu r t i s B l a k e l y Woo s l e y, great-grandfather ig Colonel Samuel
Woosley and great-great-grandfather is Samuel Woos l e y.

Colonel Samuel Woos ley was named a f t e r h i s f a t h e r . - '
3 , Joseph Woos ley

B o r n c i r c a 1808
Died a f t e r 1860 and be f o r e 1870
Married:
J a n e H u n t on November 12 , 1829 in Edmonson County K y .

B o r n c i r e a 1814
Died a f t e r 1880
4, Joshua Woosley

B o r n J u l y 1 , 1810 Hali fax Coun t y V i r g i n i a
D ied March 1 9 , 1901
Buried Dan Woosley C e m e t e r y i n Grayson County Kye

Married:
Jane S i l e r (1s t ) on March 10, 1832 in Whitley C o u n t y K y .

B o r n October 12, 1817
Died Augu s t 25, 1852
Buried Dan Woos ley C e m e t e r y i n Grayson County K y .
Parents Father Jacob S i l e r Mother .
L e t h i a J a n e Decker (2nd) on A p r i l 14 , 1854 i n G r a y s on Co. K y .
B o r n March 1 3 , 1824
Died Apr i l 1914
Joshua Woosley was apparently named after h i s paternal uncle.
5, George Wash ington Woosley

B o r n F e b r u a r y 6 , 1817 Hal i fax C o u n t y V i r g i n i a
Died J u l y 30 , 1892
Buried M t . Pleasant C e m e t e r y in Edmonson C o u n t y Kentucky
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B o r n November 4 4 > 9
Died November 10

907
?

. Buried p a n Woosley Cemetery in Graysen Co u n t y Kentucky
Parents Father j a m e s Tomes Mother
Thomas Woosley was apparently named a f t e r h i s paternal uncle.

‐ 4, Golonel Samuel Woos Ley
B o r n December 23 , 1802 Halifax county v i rg in ia
Died August 3
puried Mt . Pleasant Cemetery 77 Ramonson County Kentucky

Married:
Rebecca Blakely oF November 30, 1826 in Whi t ley County Ky
Born | actober 25 , 1808 wh i t l e y coun t y Kentucky
p ied j u l y 1 7 , 1890 Edmonson coun t y Kentucky
Buried M t . Pleasant Cemetery in Edmonson coun ty KY
parents Father Curtis Blakely Mothere n t

Gi



oa .
Mar r ied :

J u l i a S i l e r ( l s t ) - D a u g h t e r t o Adam S i l e r , who was t h e brother
of Jane Stiller. Jane S i l e r is the w i f e of
Joshua Woosley.

B o r n J a n u a r y 11 , 1820
Died J u l y 16, 1847
E l i zabe th O l l e r (2nd) on August 31, 1848
Bo r n Oc tober 1 4 , 1828
D ied A p r i l 6 , 1883
B u r i e d M t . P l easan t . C e m e t e r y i n Edmonson Coun t y Kentucky
P a r e n t s Fa t h e r James O l l e r Mother

Geo r ge Washington Woosley was named a f t e r President George
Washington,

6. Martha Woosley

Born J u l y 1, 1808
Died J u l y 13 , 1877
Bu r i ed M t . P l e a g a n t C eme t e r y i n Edmonson Co u n t y Kentucky
Marr ied :

John H. Wi l l i ams

Bo rn June 26, 1799
D i e d J a n u a r y 1 3 , 1873
Bu r i e d M t , P l e a s an t Cemete ry i n Edmonson Coun t y Kentucky

Martha Woosley was named a f t e r President Washington's w i f e
(Mar tha) .

Ch i ld ren: Emma Wi l l iams - married Bluford Nash
7, P o l l y Woosley :

Mar r i ed : Anderson

8, Dinah Woosley

Born December 25, 1815 .
Died December 29, 1883
Bu r i ed M t , P leasant Cemetery in Edmonson Coun ty KentuckyMarried: '
H a i l e B o l t e n

B o r n F e b r u a r y 12 , 1813
D i e d Augu s t 10 , 1889 - !
Buried M t . Pleasant Cemetery in Edmonson Coun t y Kentucky

9, Anna Woosley

10. Phebe Woosley



‘Dear C h r i s t i n e ,

306 Sequoia D r i v e
L e i t c h fi e l d , Kentucky 42754
F e b r u a r y 1 3 , 1980

How g l a d I was t o r e c e i v e y o u r most welcome l e t t e r . I w a g about ready
to g i v e up and t r y another l e a d . I w a i t e d 6 months f o r t h e DAR to t e l l
m e t h e a p p l i c a t i o n was r e s t r i c t e d . A t fi r s t t h e y sa id t h a t t h e y
c o u l d n ' t fi n d i t and I w a i t e d t h r e e months a n d t h e n t h e y fi n a l l y f o u n d
y o u r records when I wrote them the page number and e tc .
I am s e n d i n g you a copy o f some mater ia l p u t t o g e t h e r by a L u r a Woosley
several years back and I d o n ' t know whether she is l i v i n g now or n o t .- No one who h a s w r i t t e n h e r h a s r e c e i v e d an answer to t h e i r correspondence.
I hope t h a t you w i l l fi n d the t ime to send me@copy of a l l t h e material
you have found o n the Woosley 's and e s p e c i a l l y t h e widow you traced t o
B e d f o r d C o u n t y , Te n n e s s e e b e c a u s e I f o u n d a n o l d man I b e l i e v e 9 0 y e a r s
named Moses Woos ley and Aaron Woosley in Bedford C o u n t y ( t h i n k i t was
census o f e i t h e r 1810 o r 2 0 ) W i s h I coulda fi n d m y n o t e s . P e r h a p s I
could piece i t a l l t o g e t h e r f o r u s . I have severa l e a r l y mar r iage
records on the Woosley’s a n d w i l l be g l a d to share them w i t h you as i f
you would l i k e t o h a v e them a n d h o p e f u l l y you w i l l s h a r e you r records
w i t h me. Our common ancestors were Samuel Woosley and b r o t h e r Aaron.
Th is a c c o r d i n g t o L u r a W o o s l e y reco rds and a l l o f t h e e l d e r l y persons
here who knew t h e Woos ley f a m i l y . Samuel was my great-great-great g r a n d ‑
f a t h e r . He was marr ied to Pheby B a i l e y , Daugh te r o f Thomas B a i l e yo f
H a l i f a x C o u n t y, V a . i n 1797 I b e l i e v e . I have t h a t m a r r i a g e l i c e n s e .
Samuel's son Joshua was my great-great , and Joshua's son Joseph my g r e a t
grandfather and Joseph 's son F r a n k l i n P ie rce Woos ley was mygrandfather.'
My mother was t h e daughter of F rank l in P i e r c e , h e r name was Frona. She
died in 1973.Feb.8. Myf a t h e r is Matthew Smal l and is l i v i n g at a lmost
9 3  y e a r s .
I l i v e d in Colorado and Utah f o r 27 years coming back to Grayson C o u n t y,
K e n t u c k y i n 1973. I t a u g h t school f o r e leven years a n d t h e n went t o
work f o r t h e Department o f A g r i c u l t u r e w h e r e I a m p r e s e n t l y w o r k i n g o >
a n d h a v e j u s t r e c e i v e d m y 2 0 y e a r p i n .
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306 Sequo ia D r i v e
L e i t e n fi e l d , K e n t u c k y 42754

F e b r u a r y 19, 1980

Dea r C h r i s t i n e ,

How g l a d I was t o h e a r f r o m y o u . I was j u s t a b o u t r e a d y t o g i v e
u p o n t h a t t r a c k and t r y a n o t h e r . T have a l r e a d y been t r y i n g t o
g e t A a r o n Woos l e y ' s a p p l i c a t i o n f o r 8 mon ths . A t fi r s t DAR
c o u l d n ' t fi n d i t a n d fi n a l l y I h a d t o send page No . and e t c . s o
a f t e r such a g r ea t l o n g t ime I found i t was r e s t r i c t e d . So t hen
I w ro t e y o u . Yo u c a n ' t imag i ne my j o y a t h e a r i n g f r o m y o u .

I am s o r r y f o r t h e p r o b l ems w i t h y o u r s o n , h i s acc ident and a l l
a n d t h e d o c t o r s now c a n d o wonders s o pernaps t h e y c an ge t t o
h i s p r ob l em and he w i l l b e as good as new ag a i n .

I ams e n d i n g y o u some ma t e r i a l compiled a few years back b y one
L u r a Wo o s l e y . I d o n ' t k now whe the r she i s s t i l l l i v i n g a t t h i s
d a t e b u t I do know she does n o t answer correspondence. I t is
q u i t e good in format ion and she seems to have i t a l l p r e t t y cor rec t .

I would l i k e c o p i e d o f any ma t e r i a l a t a l l t h a t you nave on t h e
Woos l ey f a m i l y and most o f t h e Ky - Tenn . c l a n i s r e l a t e d I fi r m l y
b e l i e v e . W i l l b e happ y t o pay f o r t h e c o p i e s i f y o u w i l l l e t m e
know t h e c h a r g e f o r t h e z e r o x i n g .

I f y o u can l e t me know what o t h e r material o n t h e Woo s l e y ' s you
wou l d l i k e t o have I w i l l t r y t o g e t c o p i e s f o r y o u . A c c o r d i n g
to L u r a Wo o s l e y, my great-great-great g r and f a t he r Samuel Woosley
was a younge r b r o t h e r o f y o u r A a r o n . Samye l was b o r n i n 1775
wh i l e I b e l i e v e your Aaron was b o r n in approximately 1757 or 8
a c c o r d i n g t o h i s s e r v i c e d a t e s . ,

W r i t e o r c a l l m e a n d w e w i l l h a v e a l o n g c h a t . D o n ' t f o r g e t
t h e m a t e r i a l . B y w o r k i n g t o g e t h e r w e may come u p w i t h some
answers t h a t h a v e b e e n b u g g i n g me, (answers to quest ions)

S i n c e r e l y ,

J o a n Saunders
You r many t imes removedcous in



a‘
Miss‘hiwraape

THE WOOSLEY FAMILY

Meses Yeosley came te America befere the American Revolutions
Heis sa id te have had thirteen sens and a daughtore 7 do nothave
the.mane ef h i s w i f e , b u t t he f am i l y lived da Virginia in Buclsinghan

a2“John, domes,
Willtany Thenas,’ Benjamin, Aarons El i jah, Elisha,Natban,:doahyay
Baxéas.Samuels. The‘undoregared nanos,areof.genes’ whefougbt:tn ‘tha:
Revolutionary Wary There are sa id to .have beenseven soldiers, and
I think John and‘Nathan wore.alse soldiers.”‘Thereis said to.‘havo

‘Geunty. The names of has: senswe r e a5fellows?’ aes,

a daughter, b u t I an_ sure that l e n g age ‘she lest.her identity,‘by
marriage. Mygrandfather saidthat the Woesley family.were Welch,
‘but I have no documentary’preef. Sanuel was: one of the younger childrone
He was mygreat-great-grandfather. ‘He was bertJuly 135 1775. I: do |

~ no t knew if Meses, tho fathers was. a revelutionary soldior. ‘Some oa
he was an American p a t r i o t , d u t I have no‘ preef. of that. Modoo’ S l o
was in t he GentinentalArmy with George Washingten, connander. He
spent t h e w i n t e r at Va l l e y Forge when Washington was.encampedther.
‘Als nname is on,@large.Plaque whwhich | is therthereonontheEvoundy.gets
the names o f t h e s e i d i e r s encampedt h e r e s- “Hiewas aiseoresent-a t om

~Yoerktewn and witnessed”‘the surrender of Yorktown,‘by. Geznmallio. Mgsao
Woosley, dre atated thathe was bernin Bucktaghas’County y'Vas49586
I wrote te tha county seat bu t the recerds hada ‘warned.in 1869
when t h e courthouse burned seI ceuld got.ne snferwation‘poletive to
t h e Weesley fanily thores Meses, ire scene te ‘have.‘tayo tn Halttox
Gounty, Va. Hemarried Bligabeth Butler ondvedatsaneAnolio :

c e e e p e eERA adeg EEHERMR rin ERMANEARL LONI depen IAieepetcarn-d tet e t a n y f a r m e r eae cn en see e p e e



. whe was i n j u r e d in t h e war, ( i n j u r e d by a swerd ‘euttang his shoulder,
causing i t t e d r e p , mak ing h im a c r ipp le . The stery is tha t he was

trying to defend Wash ing ton who was about to be personally attacked.
I found in some of myr e a d i n g t h a t he was injuredin a skirmish near
Savannah, Ga. by a sword, e t c . He settled in northeast Tenn. James
went West, ana n dl i v e d and died 4nthe vicinity ofDalles. He:had a
granddaughter who l i v e d h e r e b u t she died:andis buried here. She has
been dead about three yearse She used to come to see me and t r y to fi n d

out about the Woosley f a m i l y . She was leftan orphan at a r a t h e r e a r l y

age and knew ‘little about the f a m i l y . Joshua lived din Hart County
Ky. and was l i v i n g there in 1828. Thomas lived i n , Chrigtian G o u n t y s Ky.
He enlisted in t h eRevolutionary War at the age‘of 16.H e ,Thomas,

was the father of D r . Js He Woosley who died at (GlasgowJ e t . )Park
C i t y , K y . and is buried in Cave H i l l Cemetery. He waa a fi r s t cousin
to. ny(greathgroat-grandfather, George WeWoosley, who lived on B i g Reody

where Edward Woosley h i s youngest grandson now l i v e s . (Chvod a atltf Ban
Samuel Woosley, b o r n J u l y 13, 1775, d ied Nove 255: 1Bledsy was~~

married to . Phoebe ‘Bessie bornAug. hy 1779, died.Bept.% 1866. |
samuelwas the s o n of M o s e s ;S r . B o t h Saaue? -end.‘Dhoste“pre.Quried
at t h e Dan Woosley Cemetery. fecohy,Kg - Anageo Cason]

Or Barr Samuel a n dPhoebe were the parents of Martha Williams, Po l l ye d  e T
AA
othr.h a r eAnderson, Joseph Woosley, Jobhua, Co l . Sams, George Washington, Alee

‘ p i l l of sa le of a negro woman (slave) says ‘therewerdiolerenheirs but.
I do n o t have a l l of t h e i r names. “Some of the: signers ¢of the b i l i of

g a l e were illegible.
I don o t know the names of any of.Une @‘Jos *s ehilaren extoptpees am hee how Sai//ié, a a u t [ p i a‐peerr

*Preacho George.,j‘He w a s 4 General B a p t i s t .minister:and lived and

died at h i s fathers’ home place. In 1939I wrote.tw bin sending h i n i;
e t e r n a 2 : 0 : AREER S tSNe E Ts e n s e m a ns e t



a typed questionaire to befilled o u t r e l a t i v e the Woosle
He said t h a t Samuel whose date of b i r t h and death are given, ve, and

D a y i d and B u r l came t o Western K e n t u c k y . Burli s also knot 7

and he s e t t l e d in Ghr i s t i an C o u n t y , near CeruleanSprings. He was tho
f a t h e r o f D r . J . H. Woos ley. D r . G o l l i n s Woosley was alsohis.eon
( o r grandson) I r e a l l y amn o t q u i t e s r e e . _

Sanuel Woosley was mygreat~greategrandfather. His sons were

Tom, C o l . Samue ‘ Joseph , Joshua and Gece WeWoosley. The daughters
were Martha W i l l i a m s , and P o l l y Anderson. ‘ I believe there was a(Pa te r ) .

__daughter _who married Haile B o l t o n ,and it seems that h e r name was Dinah.
cotter FFi n t etmmrn e r n e ncee eta ay IF 4Kk, ~ Remade oh anried’ , ten {aol %

Tom, Son of Samuel’ p w r )
Phoebe Wo o s l e y, h i s w i f e , maiden name n o t known. | Dates o f birth and

death no t known. Chi ldren: Black)"‘George born Dec. 16,1827;

narried Phoebe Woosley, 2-5-2830 (daughter of Gel- Sait.)Bausfi r c t
married J i m Tomes, parents o f J i m Tomes, énd. m a r r i a g e t o Bluford Nash,
parents of Bluford Nash,Samugl, f a t h e r of Ham,Jack, ‘father of Brock,
Jim, Mary (Cricket) married John DeWeese, Dany‘half ‘brother, Harts h a l f

b r o t h e r, and Tom, half brother. ( ;Gemaare
Phoebe Woosleywas s i s t e r t o .Gao.8% Woosley»‘Martha.‘waradens) ‘eto. a t  t e c

D a u g h t e r o f Martha Wi l l iams, Miss Emma Willians>married Bluford Nash
Children o f , George ® Woosley and Phoebe Woosley:(Pan.of col.Sam.’Only owH e a dsJeNne
shown above) 1. Tom Woosley 2. Seaberry,(blind).4 ‘Loulea, inarried
George S i r l e s , 4 . Becky, married A l l e nRuff, 5 ePolly’marriedAnos
S t i n s o n , 6 . Sarah, married Tom Renfro, 7 » Bluford, married’‘tigle
Claggett, 8. G e o r g e , marriece518 Daugherty, 9 Sidney»narried Mary
Sipes, 10. Curtis G. married Louisa Mariah Layman, prosbytotian' minsterba «

Parents of Vienna Woosley Slayton, LL "Samuel aan , - ”



Chi ldren of t h i s marr iage:

l s t marriage ‘to Julia Siler,born qel1-i630, |diedcaver
M e r r i l l Woosley, mar r i ed Mary Simpson

. Te r r e l l Woosley, marr ied Nancy Jane O l l e r

end marriage, Jennie Goodall
Joseph Woosley, married Susan Nash
Silas Woosley, married M i l l i e Nash
Mary Jane Woosley, married Marshal l O l l e r

2nd marriage of George W.Woosley to Elisabeth Oller.

Their Ch i ld ren : ,

L ou i s Franklin Woosley, ma r r i e d Lucinda Nash

Cynthia Woosley,marriedJasper _Tomes--names ofr children n o tknown
Phoebe>Woosley , married Wi ley Willis--Frank W i l l i s and Mary Ann

Wil l is H u f f

E l v i r a Woosley, ma r r i ed Sam Nash--Millard‘Nash, Dina Nash, mar r i ed
George Hu f f

J u l i a Woosley, marr ied An t . Tomes-«Ida Tomes, married Mack Tomes

E l i z a Woosley, marr ied Henry Wil l is--Lizzie Willis |
.. Marth Woosley, marriedSammie Woosley--son EdwardWoosley.
Dinah Woosley, married Commodore Enbry--Everett Enbry

. Elmer Embry:"huee‘Ella Embry RamerNellBubyWhalin
M e r r i l l Woosley's Children,Wife, Mary Simpson |

Julia Woosley, married Alford Hutt
AR Woosley, married Charlie Cummings .

Fannie Woosley, married. Ford:
Nannie Woosley, married Woo s l e y |

Granvi l le (Gram), married Samantha’ Huff oo I Os



pokn ~ weertey,Reg
Will iam, marr iedE l i z a bush

Joe, marr ied B e l l Nash

- E f fi e , marr ied Embry

Oscar, marr ied Bratther.
Te r r e l l Woosley, ma r r i ed Nancy Jane Ollier
Their Ch i ld ren : |

James W .Woosley, married Zilpha A n d e r s o n - - C h i l d r e n ,Fernando and
| 8 | Elbert Woogley

- George Hopson Woosley mar r i ed Neda Bmbry--Children, Lura Woosley
Lucy Woosley Sullenger, Jane Woosley, mar r i ed Charles M.
Yeats, George Herman Woosley, married Georg ia Dorsey

James Woosley's 2nd w i fe , SarahEdwards--Children, Te r r e l l WoosloaMalone, Prede’Woosley Room? Nettten Woosley, Alma Woosli

J u l i a Woosley Cox-~Houchin, no ch i ldren
L ida Woosley Waldrop--Elwood and Samuel Waldrop

Meda Woosley Sambrooke-no ch i ld ren ,

Te r r e l l Woosley'a 2nd ma r r i a ge to Jenn i e Goodall
Their children:

Thurman Woosley.

Eu l a Woosley Ta y l o r

Haze l St. Clair.
Rhea Woosley Bellamy

Joseph Woosley, married Susan Nash

" r e i r Children: .
Tom Woosley, married S t e l l a H u f f . . .
Bluford, married Susie Woosley, daughter of Jack Woosley
Cal, ma r r i e d Minnie H u f f ‑

Thurman, marr ied

Elizabeth, marr ied Leonard Hu f f , 2nd time Matchless Oller CF

Birdie, married Palmon Mi l ler - 7



"Silas Woosley, married M i l l i e Nash, sister to Susanlabore).
‘Their Children:

George Woosley, married Maggie Burks

Cu r t i s Woosley, mar r ied Be r t i e Miller
Bedford Woosley , married Martha Woosley
E l i z a Woosley, ma r r i ed J e f f Davis
J u l i a Woosley, ma r r i ed Thurman Woosley

Mary Jane Woosley, married Marshall Oller
Their Children:

Joseph Te r r e l l O l l e r

S i l a s Me r r i l l .

George Washington

Cynth ia O l l e r

Copied from A. Be. Woosiey - June 15, 1967
Reundhila, Ky. 42275
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